
Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

1

First Generation

1.  John Taylor was born in 1786 in Lancashire.. In 1806 he was  in Mason - From Sons Baptism. PR.. He lived in 
Arkholme in 1806. In 1812 John was  in Waller shown on daughters baptism.. In 1824 he was  in Stone Mason shown on 
daughters baptism.. He appeared in the census in 1841 in Warton, Carnforth.. In 1841 John was  in Stone Mason. From the 
Parish records we know that John & Ann had the following children - John 1806 - Simon 1808 - Robert 1810 - Mary 1812 - 
Rachael 1817 - William 1819 - Ann 1824. 
On the C1841 we have a new wife Mary, living with them is George 1828 & Richard 1821 - I think Richard is one of Ann`s 
children & George is Mary`s child. The C1851 shows that George is staying with his brother John.

Ann was born about 1785. She lived in Arkholme. in 1806. She died before 1837 at the age of 52.

John Taylor and Ann had the following children:

2 i. John Taylor, born 1 May 1806, Arkholme, Lancashire. (PR).
3 ii. Simon Taylor, born 15 Aug 1808, Arkholme, Lancashire. (PR); married Anne Pool, 23 May 1831, St. 

Michael  & All Angels, Beetham Parish Church. PR; died 4 May 1863, Beetham (Kendal 2Q1863 - 
10b416)(PR)( DC) (56).

iii. Robert Taylor was baptized on 6 Jan 1810 in Arkholme. (PR of St. Wilfred, Formerly St. Peter, 
Melling). He was born on 3 Oct 1810 in Arkholme, Lancashire..

iv. Mary Taylor was born on 3 Aug 1812 in Arkholme, Lancashire.. She was baptized on 27 Sep 1812 in 
Arkholme. (PR of St. Wilfred, Formerly St. Peter, Melling).

v. Rachael Taylor was born in 1817 in Arkholme, Lancashire.. She was baptized on 24 Apr 1817 in 
Arkholme. (PR of St. Wilfred, Formerly St. Peter, Melling). She appeared in the census in 1851 in 
Lodge, Hornby.. In 1851 Rachael was  in House Keeper.

vi. William Taylor was born in 1819 in Arkholme, Lancashire.. He was baptized on 21 Nov 1819 in 
Arkholme. (PR of St. Wilfred, Formerly St. Peter, Melling).

vii. Richard Taylor was born in 1821. He appeared in the census in 1841 in Warton, Carnforth.. In 1841 he 
was  in Stone Mason.

viii. Ann Taylor was born in 1824 in Arkholme, Lancashire.. She was baptized on 7 Mar 1824 in Arkholme. 
(PR of St. Wilfred, Formerly St. Peter, Melling).

4 ix. George Taylor, born 1838, Carnforth, Lancashire; married Sarah Jane Nield, 1860, Manchester (1Q1860-
8d538); married Betsy Hannah Naylor, 1899, Bolton, Lancashire  (1Q1899-8c497).

Mary was born in 1796. She appeared in the census in 1841 in Warton, Carnforth..

Second Generation

2.  John Taylor (John-1) was born on 1 May 1806 in Arkholme, Lancashire. (PR). He was baptized on 15 Jun 1806 in 
Arkholme. (PR of St. Wilfred, Formerly St. Peter, Melling). In 1841–1881 he was  in Basket Maker. John appeared in the 
census in 1841 in Arkholme with Cawood, Lancashire.. He appeared in the census in 1851 in Arkholme.. He appeared in the 
census in 1861 in Freinoly Cottage, Arkholme. John appeared in the census in 1871 in Brackew Hill, Arkholme.. He 
appeared in the census in 1881 in Moorcock Inn, Waddington..

Elizabeth (Betty) was born in 1808 in Wray. She appeared in the census in 1841 in Arkholme with Cawood, Lancashire. 
(Shown as Betty). She appeared in the census in 1851 in Arkholme. Elizabeth appeared in the census in 1861 in Freinoly 
Cottage, Arkholme. She appeared in the census in 1871 in Brackew Hill, Arkholme..

John Taylor and Elizabeth (Betty) had the following children:



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

2

5 i. John Taylor, born 1830, Arkholme, Lancashire..
6 ii. Richard Taylor, born 1831, Arkholme, Lancashire..
7 iii. Thomas Taylor, born 1833, Arkholme, Lancashire..
8 iv. William Taylor, born 1835, Arkholme, Lancashire.
9 v. Sarah Elizabeth Taylor, born 1838, Arkholme, Lancashire; married John Moorby, 1862, Lancaster, 

Lancashire (1Q1862-8c685); died 1927, Lancaster, Lancashire (2Q1927-8c805)(89).
vi. Isabella Taylor was born in 1844 in Arkholme, Lancashire.. She appeared in the census in 1851 in 

Arkholme.. She appeared in the census in 1861 in Freinoly Cottage, Arkholme. In 1861 Isabella was  in 
Servant.

vii. Ann Taylor was born in 1847 in Arkholme, Lancashire.. She appeared in the census in 1851 in 
Arkholme..

10 viii. Robert Taylor, born 1849, Arkholme, Lancashire.; died abt 1890.
11 ix. James Taylor, born 1852, Arkholme, Lancashire.
12 x. Maria Taylor, born 1857, Arkholme, Lancashire.

3.  Simon Taylor (John-1) was born on 15 Aug 1808 in Arkholme, Lancashire. (PR). He was baptized on 19 Sep 1808 in 
Arkholme. (PR of St. Wilfred, Formerly St. Peter, Melling). In 1831 he was  in Stone Mason (shown at marriage in parish 
register). Simon appeared in the census in 1841 in Village of Beetham - Says he is not born in the county.. In 1841 he was  in 
Stone Mason. He appeared in the census in 1851 in Town of Beetham. In 1851 Simon was  in Stone Mason. He appeared in 
the census in 1861 in Beetham. In 1861 he was  in Mason. In 1863 Simon was  in Stone Mason Journeyman (Shown on 
death certificate). He died Phthisis, Ulceration of Bowel.(Tuberculosis) on 4 May 1863 at the age of 54 in Beetham (Kendal 
2Q1863 - 10b416)(PR)( DC) (56). He was buried on 8 May 1863 in Beetham Parish Church, Simon Taylor, Age 56.(PR). 
Living with them on the 1841 Census:- 
Isabella Pool - 20 - F/S  : Thomas Pool - 13 : Richard Pool - 3 months : Unknown Female - 2days. 
Living with them on the 1851 Census :- William Pool - Widow - 78 - Father in Law. 
Living with them on the 1861 Census :- William - 3 - Grandson. 
Death certificate shows Ann his wife was in attendance and informant from Beetham. 
From the Parish Records - He was baptized at Arkholme but as this was only a chapel untill 1866 the records were in the 
Melling records of St Wilfred :- 
Simon son of John Taylor Mason of Arkholme  & Ann his wife born Aug 15th & Baptized 19th Sept 1808.

Simon Taylor and Anne Pool were married on 23 May 1831 in St. Michael  & All Angels, Beetham Parish Church. PR. 
Witness at marriage Arthur Holme & John Dowtur Parish records found in Kendal Archives. Both gave their mark  X in the 
register. Anne Pool, daughter of William Pool and Elizabeth Beetham, was born in 1802 in Hale. She was baptized on 19 
Sep 1802 in Beetham, Westmorland (IGI). She appeared in the census in 1841 in Village of Beetham. Anne appeared in the 
census in 1851 in Town of Beetham. She appeared in the census in 1861 in Beetham. She died in 1877 at the age of 75 in 
Holme (Kendal 2Q1877-10b412)(PR)(74). Anne was buried on 26 Jun 1877 in Beetham Parish Church, Anne Taylor, Age 
74.(PR).

Simon Taylor and Anne Pool had the following children:

13 i. Isabella Pool, born 1819, Westmorland.
ii. Thomas Pool was born in 1827 in Westmorland. He was baptized on 16 Oct 1827 in Beetham, 

Westmorland.(PR). No father given on baptism records, Mother Anne Pool. He appeared in the census in 
1841 in Beetham Village, Beetham, Westmorland.

14 iii. John Taylor, born 25 Oct 1831, Beetham, Westmorland.(PR); married Agnes Preston, 12 Nov 1853, 
Parish Church, Kendal.(Kendal 4Q1853-10b774)(PR) MC; married Jane Mattison, 10 Nov 1866, 
Beetham Parish Church (PR); died bef 1907.

iv. Anne Taylor was born on 5 Jun 1841 in Beetham. She was baptized on 22 Jul 1841 in Beetham Parish 
Church (PR). She was educated  in 1851 in Scholar. Anne appeared in the census in 1851 in Town of 
Beetham. She appeared in the census in 1861 in Beetham. From Beetham Parish records - Baptism July 
22nd 1841- Anne daughter of Simon & Anne Taylor - Beetham - Stone Mason - born June 5th 1841.



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

3

4.  George Taylor (John-1) was born in 1838 in Carnforth, Lancashire. He appeared in the census in 1841 in Warton, 
Carnforth.. He appeared in the census in 1851 in Arkholme. (staying with his brother John born 1806). In 1851 George was  
in Apprentice to Basket Making.. He appeared in the census in 1861 in 24, Mays Street, Manchester.. In 1861 he was  in 
Basket Maker.. George appeared in the census in 1871 in 9, High Street, Wardleworth, Rochdale.. In 1871 he was  in Skip  
Manufacturer, employing 2 Men & 1 Boy.. He appeared in the census in 1881 in 18, Vavasour Street, Castleton, Rochdale.. 
In 1881 George was  in Skip  Manufacturer.. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 44, Wentworth Street, Shop & House, 
Little Bolton.. In 1891 he was  in Skip & Basket Maker. George appeared in the census in 1901 in 2, Leicester Street, Little 
Bolton.. In 1901 he was  in Skip Maker - Baskets.. He appeared in the census in 1911 in 42, Haworth Street, Bolton - Five 
Rooms. In 1911 George was  in Cane & Willow Skip & Basket Maker.

George Taylor and Sarah Jane Nield were married in 1860 in Manchester (1Q1860-8d538). Sarah Jane Nield was born in 
1835 in Arkholme. She appeared in the census in 1861 in 24, Mays Street, Manchester.. She appeared in the census in 1871 
in 9, High Street, Wardleworth, Rochdale.. Sarah appeared in the census in 1881 in 18, Vavasour Street, Castleton, 
Rochdale.. She died before 1891 at the age of 56. This marriage need to be confirmed - there is one other possibility Sarah 
Hilton - Manchester 2Q1858-8d536

George Taylor and Sarah Jane Nield had the following children:

i. Charles Alfred Taylor was born in 1860 in Manchester (4Q1860-8d223). He appeared in the census in 
1861 in 24, Mays Street, Manchester. (5 weeks). He appeared in the census in 1871 in 9, High Street, 
Wardleworth, Rochdale.. Charles was educated  in 1871 in Scholar. He appeared in the census in 1881 in 
18, Vavasour Street, Castleton, Rochdale.. In 1881 he was  in Willow Cane Worker.

15 ii. William Smith Taylor, born 1862, Rochdale (2Q1862-8e63); married Tamer Ireland, 1888, Bolton 
(2Q1888-8c485); died 1944, Oldham, Lancashire (1Q1944-8d957)(81).

iii. Henry Taylor was born in 1864 in Rochdale (1Q1864-8e2 or 23 or 64). He appeared in the census in 
1871 in 9, High Street, Wardleworth, Rochdale.. He appeared in the census in 1881 in 18, Vavasour 
Street, Castleton, Rochdale.. In 1881 Henry was  in Skip Mender. He was educated  in 1881 in Scholar.

16 iv. Ernest Taylor, born 1868, Rochdale (1Q1868-8c58).
17 v. Florence Taylor, born 1870, Rochdale (1Q1870-8c104).

vi. George Ramsay Taylor was born in 1872 in Rochdale (1Q1872-8c62). He appeared in the census in 
1881 in 18, Vavasour Street, Castleton, Rochdale.. He was educated  in 1881 in Scholar. George 
appeared in the census in 1891 in 44, Wentworth Street, Shop & House, Little Bolton.. In 1891 he was  in 
Skip Makers Apprentice.. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 14, Glenthorne Street, Little Bolton.. In 
1901 George was  in Basket Maker. On the C1901 he staying with his brother Ernest born 1868.

vii. Clara Violet Taylor was born in 1873 in Rochdale (4Q1873-8c67). She appeared in the census in 1881 
in 18, Vavasour Street, Castleton, Rochdale.. She was educated  in 1881 in Scholar. Clara appeared in the 
census in 1891 in 44, Wentworth Street, Shop & House, Little Bolton.. In 1891 she was  in Dressmaker. 
She appeared in the census in 1901 in 231, Ainsworth Lane, Tonge, Bolton.. In 1901 Clara was  in 
Dressmaker. On the C1901 staying with her sister Florence born 1870.

18 viii. Dora Taylor, born 1875, Rochdale (3Q1875-8e75).
ix. Frank Taylor was born in 1889 in Bolton. He was educated  in 1901 in Scholar. He appeared in the 

census in 1901 in 2, Leicester Street, Little Bolton..
x. Tom Taylor was born in 1894 in Bolton. He was educated  in 1901 in Scholar. He appeared in the 

census in 1901 in 2, Leicester Street, Little Bolton.. Tom appeared in the census in 1911 in 42, Haworth 
Street, Bolton - Five Rooms. In 1911 he was  in Scratcher - Bleach Works.

xi. Norman Roy Taylor was born in 1896 in Bolton. He was educated  in 1901 in Scholar. He appeared in 
the census in 1901 in 2, Leicester Street, Little Bolton.. Norman appeared in the census in 1911 in 42, 
Haworth Street, Bolton - Five Rooms. In 1911 he was  in Plater - Bleach Works.

xii. Edith Taylor was born in 1878 in Bolton. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 2, Leicester Street, 
Little Bolton.. In 1901 she was  in Cotton Weaver. Edith appeared in the census in 1911 in 42, Haworth 
Street, Bolton - Five Rooms. In 1911 she was  in Leather Machinist - Clay Manufacturer.

xiii. Helen Taylor was born in 1887 in Bolton. She appeared in the census in 1911 in 42, Haworth Street, 
Bolton - Five Rooms. In 1911 she was  in Ring Spinner - Cotton Mill.



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

4

George Taylor and Betsy Hannah Naylor were married in 1899 in Bolton, Lancashire  (1Q1899-8c497). Betsy Hannah 
Naylor was born in 1855 in Bolton. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 2, Leicester Street, Little Bolton.. She appeared in 
the census in 1911 in 42, Haworth Street, Bolton - Five Rooms - Married 13 years - No Children.

Third Generation

5.  John Taylor (John-2, John-1) was born in 1830 in Arkholme, Lancashire.. He appeared in the census in 1841 in 
Arkholme with Cawood, Lancashire.. He appeared in the census in 1851 in Arkholme.. In 1851 John was  in Servant at 
home. He appeared in the census in 1871 in Melling Village, Melling.. In 1871 he was  in Basket Maker (Master). John 
appeared in the census in 1881 in Arkholme with Cawood.. In 1881 he was  in Basket Maker. He appeared in the census in 
1891 in Turner Cottage, Arkholme with Cawood.. In 1891 John was  in Basket Maker. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 
Bine Cottage or Boat House, Arkholme with Cawood.. In 1901 he was  in Basket, Skip & Hamper Maker.

Anne was born in 1841 in Bentham, Yorkshire. She appeared in the census in 1871 in Melling Village, Melling.. She 
appeared in the census in 1881 in Arkholme with Cawood.. Appeared in the census in 1891 in Turner Cottage, Arkholme 
with Cawood.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in Bine Cottage or Boat House, Arkholme with Cawood..

John Taylor and Anne had the following children:

i. May E Taylor was born in 1869 in Melling (Lancashire 2Q1869-8c667). She appeared in the census in 
1871 in Melling Village, Melling.. She appeared in the census in 1881 in Arkholme with Cawood.. May 
was educated  in 1881 in Scholar. She appeared in the census in 1891 in No 26, Biuscough  Street, 
Ormskirk.. In 1891 she was  in Cook Domestic Servant.. On the 1881 census shown as Mary.

19 ii. Hannah Taylor, born 1872, Melling, Lancashire.
20 iii. Clara Taylor, born 1875, Beetham; married Archibold Cameron, 1903, Kendal (3Q1903-10b1187).

iv. John Taylor was born in 1880 in Arkholme. He appeared in the census in 1881 in Arkholme with 
Cawood.. He appeared in the census in 1891 in Turner Cottage, Arkholme with Cawood.. John was 
educated  in 1891 in Scholar. He appeared in the census in 1901 in Bine Cottage or Boat House, 
Arkholme with Cawood.. In 1901 he was  in Worker at Home.

6.  Richard Taylor (John-2, John-1) was born in 1831 in Arkholme, Lancashire.. He appeared in the census in 1841 in 
Arkholme with Cawood, Lancashire.. He appeared in the census in 1851 in Garden Street, Manchester. (Visitor). In 1851 
Richard was  in Porter. He appeared in the census in 1861 in 4, Lawford Place, Stockport.. In 1861 he was  in Basket & Skip 
Maker.. Richard appeared in the census in 1871 in 168, Old Street, Ashton under Lyne.. In 1871 he was  in Skip Maker.. He 
appeared in the census in 1881 in 168, Old Street, Ashton under Lyne.. In 1881 Richard was  in Skip Maker..

Sarah was born in 1828 in Wray. She appeared in the census in 1861 in 4, Lawford Place, Stockport.. She died before 1871 
at the age of 43.

Richard Taylor and Sarah had the following children:

i. Jane Taylor was born in 1853 in Manchester. She appeared in the census in 1861 in 4, Lawford Place, 
Stockport.. She appeared in the census in 1871 in 168, Old Street, Ashton under Lyne.. In 1871 Jane was  
in Dress Maker.

21 ii. Richard Taylor, born 1855, Manchester (Deaf & Dumb from Birth).
22 iii. Walter Taylor, born 1860, Preston.

iv. John Taylor was born in 1860 in Stockport. He appeared in the census in 1861 in 4, Lawford Place, 
Stockport..

23 v. John Taylor, born 1864, Stockport - (Deaf & Dumb, born Imbecile).



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

5

vi. Mary Thornley was born in 1870 in Ashton under Lyne. (Deaf & Dumb). She was adopted in 1881 in 
Shown on the C1881 as  adopted.. She appeared in the census in 1881 in 168, Old Street, Ashton under 
Lyne.. Mary was educated  in 1881 in Scholar.

Ann Wooton was born in 1830 in Repton, Derbyshire. She appeared in the census in 1871 in 168, Old Street, Ashton under 
Lyne.. In 1871 she was  in Dress Maker. Ann appeared in the census in 1881 in 168, Old Street, Ashton under Lyne.. In 1881 
she was  in Dress Maker.

7.  Thomas Taylor (John-2, John-1) was born in 1833 in Arkholme, Lancashire.. He appeared in the census in 1841 in 
Arkholme with Cawood, Lancashire.. He appeared in the census in 1851 in Gressingham  Hall, Gressingham.. In 1851 
Thomas was  in Farm Servant. He appeared in the census in 1861 in 8, Lawford Place, Stockport.. In 1861 he was  in Skip 
Maker.. Thomas appeared in the census in 1871 in 19, North Street, Wardleworth, Rochdale.. In 1871 he was  in Skip Maker. 
He appeared in the census in 1881 in Brackenhill, Arkholme with Cawood.. In 1881 Thomas was  in Basket Maker.. He 
appeared in the census in 1891 in Brackenhill, Arkholme with Cawood.. In 1891 he was  in Basket Maker.. Thomas appeared 
in the census in 1901 in Brackenhill, Arkholme with Cawood.. In 1901 he was  in Basket Maker & Manufacturer. See 
pictures in file of Gressingham Hall.

Jane was born in 1837 in Bangor, Caernavern, Wales. (Anglesey Hollyhead). She appeared in the census in 1861 in 8, 
Lawford Place, Stockport.. She appeared in the census in 1871 in 19, North Street, Wardleworth, Rochdale.. Appeared in the 
census in 1881 in Brackenhill, Arkholme with Cawood.. She appeared in the census in 1891 in Brackenhill, Arkholme with 
Cawood.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in Brackenhill, Arkholme with Cawood..

Thomas Taylor and Jane had the following children:

i. Mary Ann Taylor was born in 1865 in Bradford. She appeared in the census in 1871 in 19, North Street, 
Wardleworth, Rochdale..

24 ii. William Henry Taylor, born 1868, Rochdale.
25 iii. Robert Taylor, born 1870, Rochdale.

iv. William Taylor was born in 1870 in Rochdale. He appeared in the census in 1871 in 19, North Street, 
Wardleworth, Rochdale..

v. James Taylor was born in 1880 in Arkholme. He appeared in the census in 1881 in Brackenhill, 
Arkholme with Cawood. (7 months). He appeared in the census in 1891 in Brackenhill, Arkholme with 
Cawood.. James was educated  in 1891 in Scholar. He appeared in the census in 1901 in Butterhaugh 
House, Gargrave, Yorkshire.. In 1901 he was  in Farm Servant Agricultural.

8.  William Taylor (John-2, John-1) was born in 1835 in Arkholme, Lancashire. He appeared in the census in 1841 in 
Arkholme with Cawood, Lancashire.. He appeared in the census in 1851 in Garden Street, Manchester. (Visitor). In 1851 
William was  in Assistant Ostler.. He appeared in the census in 1861 in Croft Farm, Arkholme with Cawood.. In 1861 he was  
in Servant - Basket Maker. William appeared in the census in 1871 in Burton in Lonsdale. In 1871 he was  in Basket Maker. 
He appeared in the census in 1881 in High Street, South Side, Burton in Lonsdale.. In 1881 William was  in Basket Maker. 
He appeared in the census in 1891 in High Street, Burton in Lonsdale.. In 1891 he was  in Basket Maker. William appeared 
in the census in 1901 in High Street, Burton in Lonsdale.. In 1901 he was  in Basket Maker. The 1871 Census says he is 32 
should be 36 ?

Elizabeth was born in 1845 in Whittington. She appeared in the census in 1881 in High Street, South Side, Burton in 
Lonsdale.. She appeared in the census in 1891 in High Street, Burton in Lonsdale.. Appeared in the census in 1901 in High 
Street, Burton in Lonsdale..

William Taylor and Elizabeth had the following children:



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

6

i. Elizabeth A Taylor was born in 1876 in Low Bentham. She appeared in the census in 1881 in High 
Street, South Side, Burton in Lonsdale.. She was educated  in 1881 in Scholar. Elizabeth appeared in the 
census in 1891 in Field House, Ingleton.. In 1891 she was  in General Servant - Domestic..

26 ii. Squire Morphet Taylor, born 1876, Low Bentham; married Jane Batty Brayshaw, 1897, Settle, 
Yorkshire (2Q1897-9a17); died 1963, Lancaster, Lancashire (4Q1963-10c509)(87).

iii. Rachel Taylor was born in 1879 in Low Bentham. She appeared in the census in 1881 in High Street, 
South Side, Burton in Lonsdale.. She appeared in the census in 1891 in High Street, Burton in Lonsdale.. 
Rachel was educated  in 1891 in Scholar.

iv. Isabel Taylor was born in 1882 in Burton in Lonsdale. She appeared in the census in 1891 in High 
Street, Burton in Lonsdale.. She was educated  in 1891 in Scholar.

v. Catherine M Taylor was born in 1884 in Burton in Lonsdale. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 
High Street, Burton in Lonsdale.. She was educated  in 1891 in Scholar. Catherine appeared in the census 
in 1901 in High Street, Burton in Lonsdale.. In 1901 she was  in Silk Winder - Spin.

vi. William G Taylor was born in 1888 in Burton in Lonsdale. He appeared in the census in 1891 in High 
Street, Burton in Lonsdale.. He was educated  in 1891 in Scholar. William appeared in the census in 1901 
in High Street, Burton in Lonsdale.. In 1901 he was  in Silk Knifer - SAP.

vii. Alice M Taylor was born in 1890 in Burton in Lonsdale. She appeared in the census in 1891 in High 
Street, Burton in Lonsdale. (9 months). She appeared in the census in 1901 in High Street, Burton in 
Lonsdale..

9.  Sarah Elizabeth Taylor (John-2, John-1) was born in 1838 in Arkholme, Lancashire. She appeared in the census in 1841 
in Arkholme with Cawood, Lancashire.. She appeared in the census in 1851 in Arkholme.. Sarah appeared in the census in 
1871 in Arkholme. She appeared in the census in 1881 in Plumton Crossing, Ulverstone. She appeared in the census in 1891 
in Drasley beck, Ulverstone. In 1891 Sarah was  in Domestic Servant, Housekeeper. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 
Main Street, Warton, Lancashire.. She appeared in the census in 1911 in The Bungalow, Galgate, Nr Lancaster. - Six rooms. - 
Widow - Married 20 years - Seven children - One child died. Shown as Mother in Law.. Sarah died in 1927 at the age of 89 
in Lancaster, Lancashire (2Q1927-8c805)(89).

Sarah Elizabeth Taylor and John Moorby were married in 1862 in Lancaster, Lancashire (1Q1862-8c685). John Moorby 
was born in 1837 in Arkholme, Lancashire.. He appeared in the census in 1871 in Arkholme.. In 1871 he was  in Farm 
Labourer. John was adopted in 1881 in Plumton Crossing, Ulverstone. In 1881 he was  in Plate Layer on the Railways. He 
died in 1890 at the age of 53 in Ulverston, Cumbria, Lancashire (1Q1890-8c657).

John Moorby and Sarah Elizabeth Taylor had the following children:

27 i. John Taylor, born 1860, Arkholme, Lancashire..
28 ii. Elizabeth Moorby, born 1865, Arkholme, Lancashire.; married Thomas Stewart, 1894, Lancaster, 

Lancashire (3Q1894-8e1285).
29 iii. William Moorby, born 1868, Arkholme, Lancashire..

iv. Leonard Moorby was born in 1872 in Arkholme, Lancashire. He appeared in the census in 1881 in 
Plumton Crossing, Ulverstone. He was educated  in 1881 in Scholar.

v. Ann Jane Taylor was born in 1874 in Arkholme, Lancashire. She appeared in the census in 1881 in 
Plumton Crossing, Ulverstone. She was educated  in 1881 in Scholar.

vi. Ernest Moorby was born in 1880 in Egton cum Newland or Greenodd.. He appeared in the census in 
1881 in Plumton Crossing, Ulverstone. He was educated  in 1881 in Scholar. Ernest appeared in the 
census in 1891 in Drasley beck, Ulverstone. He appeared in the census in 1901 in Main Street, Warton, 
Lancashire.. In 1901 he was  in Limestone Quarry Labourer..

vii. Sarah Moorby was born in 1883 in Ulverstone. She appeared in the census in 1891 in Drasley beck, 
Ulverstone. She was educated  in 1891 in Scholar.

10.  Robert Taylor (John-2, John-1) was born in 1849 in Arkholme, Lancashire.. He appeared in the census in 1851 in 



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

7

Arkholme. He appeared in the census in 1861 in Freinoly Cottage, Arkholme. Robert was educated  in 1861 in Scholar. He 
appeared in the census in 1871 in Green Terrace, Napton.. In 1871 he was  in Blacksmith. Robert appeared in the census in 
1881 in Moorcock Inn, Waddington.. In 1881 he was  in Innkeeper & Farmer of 25 Acres.. He died about 1890 at the age of 
41. See pictures in the file of the Moorcock Inn.

Ann was born in 1851 in Burnley. She appeared in the census in 1871 in Green Terrace, Napton.. In 1871 she was  in 
Weaver. Appeared in the census in 1881 in Moorcock Inn, Waddington.. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 48, 
Woodbine Road, Habergham Eaves, Burnley.. In 1891 she was  in Cotton Weaver. Appeared in the census in 1901 in 18, 
Lionel Street, Burnley.. In 1901 she was  in Cotton Weaver.

Robert Taylor and Ann had the following children:

i. James Taylor was born in 1873 in Padiham. He appeared in the census in 1881 in Green Fold, Hapton. 
(Visitor). He appeared in the census in 1891 in 48, Woodbine Road, Habergham Eaves, Burnley.. In 1891 
James was  in Cotton Weaver. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 18, Lionel Street, Burnley.. In 1901 
he was  in Iron Dressey.

30 ii. Mary Grace Taylor, born 1876, Padiham.
iii. Adelaide Taylor was born in 1880 in Padiham. She appeared in the census in 1881 in Moorcock Inn, 

Waddington.. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 48, Woodbine Road, Habergham Eaves, Burnley.. 
Adelaide was educated  in 1891 in Scholar. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 18, Lionel Street, 
Burnley.. In 1901 she was  in Cotton Weaver.

iv. Margaret Ann Taylor was born in 1882 in Waddington. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 48, 
Woodbine Road, Habergham Eaves, Burnley..

v. Ada Taylor was born in 1888 in Padiham. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 48, Woodbine Road, 
Habergham Eaves, Burnley.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 18, Lionel Street, Burnley..

vi. Percy Taylor was born in 1890 in Padiham. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 48, Woodbine Road, 
Habergham Eaves, Burnley.. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 18, Lionel Street, Burnley..

11.  James Taylor (John-2, John-1) was born in 1852 in Arkholme, Lancashire. He appeared in the census in 1861 in 
Freinoly Cottage, Arkholme. He was educated  in 1861 in Scholar. James appeared in the census in 1871 in Brackew Hill, 
Arkholme.. In 1871 he was  in Repairer on the Railway.. He appeared in the census in 1881 in Nifany Hutts, Stirton Cum 
Thorlby, Skipton.. In 1881 James was  in Plate Layer. He appeared in the census in 1891 in Nifany Hutts, Stirton Cum 
Thorlby, Skipton.. In 1891 he was  in Railway Plate Layer. James appeared in the census in 1901 in Nifany Cottage, Railway 
Crossing, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. In 1901 he was  in Railway Foreman, Plate Layer.. He appeared in the census in 
1911 in Gate House, Niffeny, Skipton, Yorks - Five rooms.. In 1911 James was  in Foreman Platelayer - Railways.

Ann was born in 1851 in Gargrave, Yorks.. She appeared in the census in 1881 in Nifany Hutts, Stirton Cum Thorlby, 
Skipton.. She appeared in the census in 1891 in Nifany Hutts, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. Appeared in the census in 1901 
in Nifany Cottage, Railway Crossing, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. She appeared in the census in 1911 in Gate House, 
Niffeny, Skipton, Yorks - Five rooms. Married 41 years - 15 children - Three children died..

James Taylor and Ann had the following children:

31 i. Fred Taylor, born 1870, Arkholme; married Catherine Forsyth, 1895, Skipton, Yorks (3Q1895-9a55).
32 ii. Thomas Taylor, born 1874, Gargrave, Yorks..

iii. Maria Taylor was born in 1877 in Skipton, Yorks. She appeared in the census in 1881 in Nifany Hutts, 
Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. She was educated  in 1891 in Nifany Hutts, Stirton Cum Thorlby, 
Skipton..

iv. John Henry Taylor was born in 1878 in Skipton, Yorks. He appeared in the census in 1881 in Nifany 
Hutts, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. He appeared in the census in 1891 in Nifany Hutts, Stirton Cum 
Thorlby, Skipton..

v. Isabella Taylor was born in 1880 in Skipton, Yorks. She appeared in the census in 1881 in Nifany Hutts, 
Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. She appeared in the census in 1891 in Nifany Hutts, Stirton Cum 
Thorlby, Skipton.. Isabella appeared in the census in 1901 in Nifany Cottage, Railway Crossing, Stirton 



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

8

Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. In 1901 she was  in Cotton Weaver.
vi. Elizabeth A Taylor was born in 1882 in Skipton, Yorks. She appeared in the census in 1891 in Nifany 

Hutts, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in Nifany Cottage, Railway 
Crossing, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. In 1901 Elizabeth was  in Cotton Weaver.

vii. William Taylor was born in 1884 in Skipton, Yorks. He appeared in the census in 1891 in Nifany Hutts, 
Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. He appeared in the census in 1901 in Nifany Cottage, Railway Crossing, 
Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. In 1901 William was  in Railway Plate Layer, Labourer.

viii. Florence Taylor was born in 1886 in Skipton, Yorks. She appeared in the census in 1891 in Nifany 
Hutts, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in Nifany Cottage, Railway 
Crossing, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. In 1901 Florence was  in Cotton Weaver.

ix. George Taylor was born in 1890 in Skipton, Yorks. He appeared in the census in 1891 in Nifany Hutts, 
Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. He appeared in the census in 1901 in Nifany Cottage, Railway Crossing, 
Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. George appeared in the census in 1911 in Gate House, Niffeny, Skipton, 
Yorks - Five rooms.. In 1911 he was  in Railway Labourer.

x. Annie Taylor was born in 1891 in Skipton, Yorks. She appeared in the census in 1891 in Nifany Hutts, 
Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton. (2 Weeks old). She appeared in the census in 1901 in Nifany Cottage, 
Railway Crossing, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. Annie appeared in the census in 1911 in Gate House, 
Niffeny, Skipton, Yorks - Five rooms.. In 1911 she was  in Cotton Weaver.

xi. Jim Taylor was born in 1893 in Stirton, Yorks. He appeared in the census in 1901 in Nifany Cottage, 
Railway Crossing, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton..

xii. Lillian Taylor was born in 1894 in Stirton, Yorks. She appeared in the census in 1901 in Nifany Cottage, 
Railway Crossing, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. She appeared in the census in 1911 in Gate House, 
Niffeny, Skipton, Yorks - Five rooms.. In 1911 Lillian was  in Cotton Weaver.

xiii. Edgar Taylor was born in 1896 in Stirton, Yorks. He appeared in the census in 1901 in Nifany Cottage, 
Railway Crossing, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. He appeared in the census in 1911 in Gate House, 
Niffeny, Skipton, Yorks - Five rooms.. In 1911 Edgar was  in Cotton Weaver.

xiv. Doris May Taylor was born in 1901 in Stirton Thorlby, Yorks. She appeared in the census in 1911 in 
Gate House, Niffeny, Skipton, Yorks - Five rooms.. She was educated  in 1911 in School.

12.  Maria Taylor (John-2, John-1) was born in 1857 in Arkholme, Lancashire. She appeared in the census in 1881 in Upper 
Kent Road, Preston.. In 1881 she was  in General Servant. Maria appeared in the census in 1891 in 7, Morgan St. Preston.

Hugh Nelson was born in 1841 in Westmoorland. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 7, Morgan St. Preston. In 1891 he 
was  in Corporation Labourer.

Hugh Nelson and Maria Taylor had the following children:

i. Joshua Nelson was born in 1878 in Preston. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 7, Morgan St. Preston. 
In 1891 he was  in Weaver in  Cotton Mill.

ii. Horatio Nelson was born in 1899 in Preston.

13.  Isabella Pool (Simon-2, John-1) was born in 1819 in Westmorland. She was baptized on 20 Feb 1819 in Beetham, 
Westmoreland (IGI). No father given on Baptism records, Mother Anne Pool. She appeared in the census in 1841 in Beetham 
Village, Beetham, Westmorland. In 1841 Isabella was a Female Servant.

Isabella Pool had the following children:

i. Richard Pool was born in 1841 in Westmorland. He appeared in the census in 1841 in Beetham Village, 
Beetham, Westmorland (3 months old).



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

9

ii. Not Named Pool was born in 1841 in Westmorland. She appeared in the census in 1841 in Beetham 
Village, Beetham, Westmorland (2 days old).

14.  John Taylor (Simon-2, John-1) was born on 25 Oct 1831 in Beetham, Westmorland.(PR). He was baptized on 9 Nov 
1831 in Beetham Parish Church. (PR). He appeared in the census in 1841 in Village of Beetham. John appeared in the census 
in 1851 in Town of Beetham. In 1851 he was  in Stone Mason. In 1856 he was  in Stone Mason. John appeared in the census 
in 1861 in Slackhead, Beetham. In 1861 he was  in Mason. He lived in Beetham (at 2nd marriage) on 10 Nov 1866. John 
appeared in the census in 1881 in 44, Old Coach Road, Carnforth, Lancashire.. In 1881 he was  in Stonemasons Labourer. He 
appeared in the census in 1891 in Front Street, Cornsay Colliery, Lanchester, Duraham.. In 1891 John was  in Stone Mason. 
He died before 1907 at the age of 76. From Beetham Parish Church records - Baptism  Nov 11th 1831 - John son of Simon & 
Ann Taylor, Stone Mason, Born Oct 25th 1831 - Joseph Thacton, vicar. 
On the 1881 Census it is stated that he is a Widow !

John Taylor and Agnes Preston were married on 12 Nov 1853 in Parish Church, Kendal.(Kendal 4Q1853-10b774)(PR) MC. 
Witness at marriage James Preston & Ann Lindsay From Parish records - Kendal Parish Church. 
Banns of marriage between John Taylor & Agness Preston. 
1st. Reading 23rd Oct 1853 : 2nd Reading 30th Oct 1853 : 3rd Reading 6th Nov 1853. Agnes Preston, daughter of Mathew 
Preston and Annas Bouch, was born in 1831 in Beetham. She appeared in the census in 1841 in Beetham Village, Beetham, 
Westmorland. She appeared in the census in 1861 in Slackhead, Beetham. Agnes died on 27 Oct 1864 at the age of 33 in 
Beetham Parish Church (Kendal 4Q1864-10b401). On marriage certificate entries, there is two shown, one spelt  Agnes and 
another spelt Agness but both have the same number 10b774.

John Taylor and Agnes Preston had the following children:

33 i. Robert Taylor.
ii. Annice Taylor was born on 6 Jan 1855 in Haverbrack (PR). She was baptized on 25 Feb 1855 in 

Beetham Parish Church (PR). She appeared in the census in 1861 in Slackhead, Beetham. Annice was 
educated  in 1861 in Scholar. She died in 1872 at the age of 17 in Beetham. She was buried on 27 Dec 
1872 in Beetham Parish Church (PR). Baptism - Beetham Parish Church Records. 
Feb25th 1855 Annice daughter of John and Agness Taylor. Mason. Beetham. Born Jan 6th 1855. 
Burials - Beetham Parish Church Records. 
Dec27th 1872 Annis Taylor - Dalton in Turough - Age 16.

34 iii. Simon Taylor, born 18 Nov 1856, Slach Head, Beetham, (Kendal 4Q1856-10b534)(PR)BC; married 
Elizabeth Eleanor Laidman, 13 Nov 1877, Registry Office Kendal, Westmorland (3Q1877-10b1091)MC; 
married Barbara Ann Stephenson, 27 Apr 1907, Bethal Chapel, Methodist New Connexion.  (Durham 
2Q1907-10a784)MC; died 1920, Chester Le Street, Durham (4Q1920-10a561).

John Taylor and Jane Mattison were married on 10 Nov 1866 in Beetham Parish Church (PR). Witness at marriage Thomas 
& Margaret Myers See copy of Church entry in the file. Jane Mattison, daughter of William Mattison, lived in Hale (at 
marriage) on 10 Nov 1866.

15.  William Smith Taylor (George-2, John-1) was born in 1862 in Rochdale (2Q1862-8e63). He appeared in the census in 
1871 in 9, High Street, Wardleworth, Rochdale.. He was educated  in 1871 in Scholar. William appeared in the census in 
1881 in 18, Vavasour Street, Castleton, Rochdale.. In 1881 he was  in Round Stick Joiner. He appeared in the census in 1891 
in 16, Chapel Street, Tonge With Haulgh.. In 1891 William was  in Basket Maker. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 45, 
Groston Street, Bolton.. In 1901 he was  in Willow Skip Basket Maker. William appeared in the census in 1911 in 44, 
Croston Street, Bolton - Four rooms.. In 1911 he was  in Skip Maker. He died in 1944 at the age of 82 in Oldham, Lancashire 
(1Q1944-8d957)(81).



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

10

William Smith Taylor and Tamer Ireland were married in 1888 in Bolton (2Q1888-8c485). Tamer Ireland, daughter of 
Anthony Ireland and Hannah, was born in 1862 in Arkholme (Lancaster 1Q1862-8e639). She appeared in the census in 1871 
in Main Street, Skerton.. She was educated  in 1871 in Scholar. Tamer appeared in the census in 1891 in 16, Chapel Street, 
Tonge With Haulgh.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 45, Groston Street, Bolton.. She appeared in the census in 1911 
in 44, Croston Street, Bolton - Four rooms - Married 21 years - Three children, all living.. Tamer died in 1940 at the age of 
78 in Oldham, Lancashire (1Q1940-8d1318)(79).

16.  Ernest Taylor (George-2, John-1) was born in 1868 in Rochdale (1Q1868-8c58). He appeared in the census in 1871 in 
9, High Street, Wardleworth, Rochdale.. He appeared in the census in 1881 in 18, Vavasour Street, Castleton, Rochdale.. 
Ernest was educated  in 1881 in Scholar. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 12, Back Haydock Street, Little Bolton.. In 
1891 he was  in Skip Maker. Ernest appeared in the census in 1901 in 14, Glenthorne Street, Little Bolton.. In 1901 he was  
in Basket Maker.

Clara was born in 1870 in Crew. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 14, Glenthorne Street, Little Bolton..

Ernest Taylor and Clara had the following children:

i. George A Taylor was born in 1893 in Bolton. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 14, Glenthorne 
Street, Little Bolton..

ii. Ethel Taylor was born in 1899 in Bolton. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 14, Glenthorne Street, 
Little Bolton..

17.  Florence Taylor (George-2, John-1) was born in 1870 in Rochdale (1Q1870-8c104). She appeared in the census in 
1871 in 9, High Street, Wardleworth, Rochdale.. She appeared in the census in 1881 in 18, Vavasour Street, Castleton, 
Rochdale.. Florence was educated  in 1881 in Scholar. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 44, Wentworth Street, Shop & 
House, Little Bolton.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 231, Ainsworth Lane, Tonge, Bolton..

Thomas Fisher was born in 1870 in Preston. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 231, Ainsworth Lane, Tonge, Bolton.. In 
1901 he was  in Gas Stoker - General Labourer.

18.  Dora Taylor (George-2, John-1) was born in 1875 in Rochdale (3Q1875-8e75). She appeared in the census in 1881 in 
18, Vavasour Street, Castleton, Rochdale.. She was educated  in 1881 in Scholar. Dora appeared in the census in 1891 in 44, 
Wentworth Street, Shop & House, Little Bolton.. In 1891 she was  in Dressmakers Apprentice. She appeared in the census in 
1901 in 10, Kingswood Avenue, Walton On The Hill, Liverpool..

Thomas Eddevans was born in 1876 in Liverpool. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 10, Kingswood Avenue, Walton On 
The Hill, Liverpool.. In 1901 he was  in Iron Moulder.

Fourth Generation

19.  Hannah Taylor (John-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1872 in Melling, Lancashire. She appeared in the census in 1881 
in Arkholme with Cawood.. She was educated  in 1881 in Scholar. Hannah appeared in the census in 1891 in Halton Park, 
Halton with Aughton.. She appeared in the census in 1891 in House Maid.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 45, Tower 
Street, Ulverstone..



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

11

George Pickthall was born in 1876 in Pennington, Lancashire. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 45, Tower Street, 
Ulverstone.. In 1901 he was  in Rural Postman.

George Pickthall and Hannah Taylor had the following children:

i. John A Pickthall was born in 1898 in Ulverston. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 45, Tower Street, 
Ulverstone..

ii. George Pickthall was born in 1899 in Ulverston. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 45, Tower Street, 
Ulverstone..

20.  Clara Taylor (John-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1875 in Beetham. She appeared in the census in 1881 in Arkholme 
with Cawood.. She was educated  in 1881 in Scholar. Clara appeared in the census in 1891 in Barker House, Arkholme with 
Cawood.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 100. Church Street, St Mary`s Gate, Lancaster. Lancashire. In 1901 she was  
in Cook Domestic Servant.. Clara appeared in the census in 1911 in 13, Ash Grove, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire - Six 
rooms - Married 7 years - No children. On the 1891 Cencus she is visiting Sarah Gardiner a few houses from home.

Clara Taylor and Archibold Cameron were married in 1903 in Kendal (3Q1903-10b1187). Archibold Cameron was born in 
1878 in Glasgow. He appeared in the census in 1911 in 13, Ash Grove, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire - Six rooms. In 1911 
he was  in Engineer fitter working in the electrical trade, building motors, dynamos etc..

21.  Richard Taylor (Richard-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1855 in Manchester (Deaf & Dumb from Birth). He appeared 
in the census in 1861 in 4, Lawford Place, Stockport.. He appeared in the census in 1871 in Brackew Hill, Arkholme.. In 
1871 Richard was  in Basket Maker (Deaf & Dimb from birth). He appeared in the census in 1881 in 168, Old Street, Ashton 
under Lyne.. In 1881 he was  in Skip Maker - Baskets.. In 1891 Richard was  in Skip Maker.. He appeared in the census in 
1891 in 143, Turners Lane, Ashton under Lyne.. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 127, Cavendish Road, Ashton under 
Lyne.. In 1901 Richard was  in Basket & Maker.. On the C1881 Richard shown Deaf & Dumb.

Emma was born in 1847 in Birmingham. (Deaf & Dumb from Birth). She appeared in the census in 1891 in 143, Turners 
Lane, Ashton under Lyne.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 127, Cavendish Road, Ashton under Lyne..

22.  Walter Taylor (Richard-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1860 in Preston. He appeared in the census in 1861 in 4, 
Lawford Place, Stockport.. He appeared in the census in 1871 in 168, Old Street, Ashton under Lyne.. Walter appeared in the 
census in 1881 in 168, Old Street, Ashton under Lyne.. In 1881 he was  in Skip Maker.. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 
Potters Greeta Cottages, Burton in Lonsdale.. In 1891 Walter was  in Basket Maker.. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 
Back Green, Long Preston, Yorkshire.. In 1901 he was  in Mason Labourer..

Mary J Scott was born in 1856 in Kirby Lonsdale. She appeared in the census in 1891 in Potters Greeta Cottages, Burton in 
Lonsdale.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in Back Green, Long Preston, Yorkshire..

Walter Taylor and Mary J Scott had the following children:

i. Sarah J Scott was born in 1880 in Kirby Lonsdale (Stepdaughter). She appeared in the census in 1891 in 
Potters Greeta Cottages, Burton in Lonsdale..

ii. Joseph Scott was born in 1881 in Ingleton (Stepson). He appeared in the census in 1891 in Potters 
Greeta Cottages, Burton in Lonsdale.. In 1891 he was  in Potters Labourer.

iii. Richard Taylor was born in 1889 in Burton in Lonsdale. He appeared in the census in 1891 in Potters 
Greeta Cottages, Burton in Lonsdale.. He appeared in the census in 1901 in Back Green, Long Preston, 
Yorkshire..



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

12

iv. Walter Taylor was born in 1890 in Burton in Lonsdale. He appeared in the census in 1891 in Potters 
Greeta Cottages, Burton in Lonsdale.. He appeared in the census in 1901 in Back Green, Long Preston, 
Yorkshire..

23.  John Taylor (Richard-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1864 in Stockport - (Deaf & Dumb, born Imbecile). He appeared 
in the census in 1871 in 168, Old Street, Ashton under Lyne.. He appeared in the census in 1881 in 168, Old Street, Ashton 
under Lyne.. In 1881 John was  in Saddler.. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 39, Brown Street, Newton, Manchester.. In 
1891 he was  in Saddler.. In 1901 John was  in Cotton Yarn Bleacher. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 29, Baguley 
Street, Manchester.. Shown on the C1871 as Deaf & Dumb, born Imbecile.

Jane was born in 1863 in Manchester. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 39, Brown Street, Newton, Manchester..

John Taylor and Jane had the following children:

i. John C Taylor was born in 1887 in Manchester. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 39, Brown Street, 
Newton, Manchester.. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 29, Baguley Street, Manchester..

ii. William Taylor was born in 1896 in Ashton, Lancashire. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 29, 
Baguley Street, Manchester..

Margaret was born in 1865 in Salford - (Deaf & Dumb). She appeared in the census in 1901 in 29, Baguley Street, 
Manchester..

John Taylor and Margaret had the following child:

i. John C Taylor was born in 1887 in Manchester. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 39, Brown Street, 
Newton, Manchester.. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 29, Baguley Street, Manchester..

24.  William Henry Taylor (Thomas-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1868 in Rochdale. He appeared in the census in 1881 in 
Brackenhill, Arkholme with Cawood.. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 13, Hill Street, Carnforth.. In 1891 William was  
in General Labourer. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 6, Pond Terrace, Carnforth.. In 1901 he was  in Ironworks 
Labourer.

Mary was born in 1868 in Flookborough. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 13, Hill Street, Carnforth.. She appeared in 
the census in 1901 in 6, Pond Terrace, Carnforth..

William Henry Taylor and Mary had the following children:

i. Dorothy Taylor was born in 1885 in Flookborough. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 13, Hill 
Street, Carnforth.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 6, Pond Terrace, Carnforth.. In 1901 Dorothy 
was  in Dressmakers Apprentice.

ii. Mary A Taylor was born in 1887 in Arkholme. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 13, Hill Street, 
Carnforth.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in Butterhaugh House, Gargrave, Yorkshire.. In 1901 
Mary was  in General Servant (Domestic).

iii. Elizabeth Taylor was born in 1889 in Capenwray. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 13, Hill Street, 
Carnforth.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 6, Pond Terrace, Carnforth..

iv. Maggie Taylor was born in 1893 in Carnforth. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 6, Pond Terrace, 
Carnforth..

v. Thomas Taylor was born in 1895 in Carnforth. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 6, Pond Terrace, 
Carnforth..

vi. William Taylor was born in 1899 in Carnforth. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 6, Pond Terrace, 
Carnforth..



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

13

vii. James Taylor was born in 1900 in Carnforth. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 6, Pond Terrace, 
Carnforth. (8 months).

25.  Robert Taylor (Thomas-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1870 in Rochdale. He appeared in the census in 1871 in 19, 
North Street, Wardleworth, Rochdale.. He appeared in the census in 1881 in Brackenhill, Arkholme with Cawood.. Robert 
appeared in the census in 1891 in 28, Edenfield Road, Spotland, Lancashire.. In 1891 he was  in Coal Miner. He appeared in 
the census in 1901 in 6, Sunnyside Cottages, Nordon, Lancashire.. In 1901 Robert was  in Coal Miner Hewer.

Mary Ann was born in 1871 in Rochdale. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 28, Edenfield Road, Spotland, Lancashire.. 
In 1891 she was  in Weaver. Mary appeared in the census in 1901 in 6, Sunnyside Cottages, Nordon, Lancashire.. In 1901 
she was  in Cotton Weaver.

Robert Taylor and Mary Ann had the following child:

i. Annie Taylor was born in 1893 in Nordon, Lancashire.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 6, 
Sunnyside Cottages, Nordon, Lancashire..

26.  Squire Morphet Taylor (William-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1876 in Low Bentham. He appeared in the census in 
1881 in High Street, South Side, Burton in Lonsdale.. He was educated  in 1881 in Scholar. Squire appeared in the census in 
1891 in High Street, Burton in Lonsdale.. In 1891 he was  in Basket Maker. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 
Barnoldswick, Burton in Lonsdale.. In 1901 Squire was  in Basket Maker. He appeared in the census in 1911 in 
Barnoldswick, Burton in Lonsdale, Kirby Lonsdalew. - Three rooms.. In 1911 he was  in Bottle Caser. Squire died in 1963 at 
the age of 87 in Lancaster, Lancashire (4Q1963-10c509)(87).

Squire Morphet Taylor and Jane Batty Brayshaw were married in 1897 in Settle, Yorkshire (2Q1897-9a17). Jane Batty 
Brayshaw was born on 8 Oct 1875 in Burton in Lonsdale. She appeared in the census in 1901 in Barnoldswick, Burton in 
Lonsdale.. She appeared in the census in 1911 in Barnoldswick, Burton in Lonsdale, Kirby Lonsdalew. - Three rooms. - 
Married 13 years - No children. Jane died in 1976 at the age of 101 in Blackpool & Fylde, Lancashire (1Q1976-40-0704).

27.  John Taylor (Sarah Elizabeth Taylor-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1860 in Arkholme, Lancashire.. He appeared in the 
census in 1861 in Freinoly Cottage, Arkholme. He appeared in the census in 1871 in Arkholme, Lancashire. John was 
educated  in 1871 in Scholar. He appeared in the census in 1881 in Plumton Crossing, Ulverstone. In 1881 he was  in Plate 
Layer on the Railways. John appeared in the census in 1891 in 5, Next Nest Cotts, Ulverston.. In 1891 he was  in General 
Labourer. He appeared in the census in 1901 in Crossings, Arnside, Westmorland.. In 1901 John was  in Plate Layer - 
Foremam. He appeared in the census in 1911 in Black Dyke Crossing, Arnside, Westmorland. Four rooms. In 1911 he was  
in Plate Layer - Railways. Shown on the census 1901 as 47 should have been 41years.

Sarah M Shaw, daughter of Shaw and Barbara, was born in 1865 in Ulverstone. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 5, 
Next Nest Cotts, Ulverston.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in Crossings, Arnside, Westmorland.. Sarah appeared in the 
census in 1911 in Black Dyke Crossing, Arnside, Westmorland. Four rooms - Married 26 years - Seven children - Two 
children died..

John Taylor and Sarah M Shaw had the following children:

i. William J Taylor was born in 1887 in Ulverston. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 5, Next Nest 
Cotts, Ulverston..

ii. Jessie A Taylor was born in 1890 in Ulverston. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 5, Next Nest 
Cotts, Ulverston.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in Crossings, Arnside, Westmorland..

iii. John Taylor was born in 1893 in Ulverston. He appeared in the census in 1901 in Crossings, Arnside, 



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

14

Westmorland.. He appeared in the census in 1911 in Black Dyke Crossing, Arnside, Westmorland. Four 
rooms. In 1911 John was  in Grocers Assistance.

iv. Mary Alice Taylor was born in 1895 in Ulverston. She appeared in the census in 1901 in Crossings, 
Arnside, Westmorland.. She appeared in the census in 1911 in Black Dyke Crossing, Arnside, 
Westmorland. Four rooms.

v. Robert Taylor was born in 1898 in Arnside. He appeared in the census in 1901 in Crossings, Arnside, 
Westmorland..

35 vi. Redvers Powel Pretoria Taylor, born 1900, Arnside (Kendal 3Q1900-10b779); married Phyllis M 
Hammerton, 1920, Kendal (4Q1902-10b1658); died 1956, Lancaster, Lancashire (4Q1956-10c570)(56).

28.  Elizabeth Moorby (Sarah Elizabeth Taylor-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1865 in Arkholme, Lancashire.. She 
appeared in the census in 1881 in Plumton Crossing, Ulverstone. In 1881 she was  in Nurse, unemployed. Elizabeth appeared 
in the census in 1911 in The Bungalow, Galgate, Nr Lancaster. - Six rooms. - Widow - Married 17 years - Two children both 
alive..

Elizabeth Moorby and Thomas Stewart were married in 1894 in Lancaster, Lancashire (3Q1894-8e1285). Thomas Stewart, 
son of William Stewart and Isabella , was born in 1865 in Farnworth, Lancashire.. He appeared in the census in 1911 in The 
Bungalow, Galgate, Nr Lancaster. - Six rooms.. In 1911 he was  in General Labourer.

29.  William Moorby (Sarah Elizabeth Taylor-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1868 in Arkholme, Lancashire.. He appeared 
in the census in 1871 in Arkholme. He was educated  in 1871 in Scholar. William appeared in the census in 1881 in Plumton 
Crossing, Ulverstone. He was educated  in 1881 in Scholar. He appeared in the census in 1891 in Drasley beck, Ulverstone. 
In 1891 William was  in Plate Layer on the Railways.

Mary J was born in 1865 in Brycliffe.

William Moorby and Mary J had the following child:

i. Elizabeth J Moorby was born in 1887 in Ulverstone. She appeared in the census in 1891 in Drasley 
beck, Ulverstone.

30.  Mary Grace Taylor (Robert-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1876 in Padiham. She appeared in the census in 1881 in 
Moorcock Inn, Waddington.. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 48, Woodbine Road, Habergham Eaves, Burnley.. In 
1891 Mary was  in Cotton Weaver. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 18, Lionel Street, Burnley.. In 1901 she was  in 
Cotton Weaver.

William Newlove was born in 1876 in Ganthorpe, Yorks. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 18, Lionel Street, Burnley.. 
In 1901 he was  in Iron Moulder.

31.  Fred Taylor (James-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1870 in Arkholme. He appeared in the census in 1881 in Nifany 
Hutts, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. He was educated  in 1881 in Scholar. Fred appeared in the census in 1891 in Nifany 
Hutts, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. In 1891 he was  in Railway Engine Cleaner. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 12, 
Wellington Street, Skipton.. In 1901 Fred was  in Railway Steam Stoker. He appeared in the census in 1911 in 27, Neville 
Street, Skipton - Five rooms.. In 1911 he was  in Railway Engine Driver, Midland..

Fred Taylor and Catherine Forsyth were married in 1895 in Skipton, Yorks (3Q1895-9a55). Catherine Forsyth was born in 
1875 in Carlisle, Cumberland.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 12, Wellington Street, Skipton.. She appeared in the 



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

15

census in 1911 in 27, Neville Street, Skipton - Five rooms. - Married 16 years - Three children all alive. In 1911 Catherine 
was  in House Keeper.

Fred Taylor and Catherine Forsyth had the following children:

i. Maurice Taylor was born in 1896 in Skipton, Yorks. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 12, 
Wellington Street, Skipton.. He appeared in the census in 1911 in 27, Neville Street, Skipton - Five 
rooms.. In 1911 Maurice was  in Erand Boy, Porter.

ii. Robert Taylor was born in 1898 in Skipton, Yorks. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 12, Wellington 
Street, Skipton.. He appeared in the census in 1911 in 27, Neville Street, Skipton - Five rooms.. In 1911 
Robert was  in Mill Operator - cotton.

iii. Maud Taylor was born in 1907 in Skipton, Yorks. She appeared in the census.

32.  Thomas Taylor (James-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1874 in Gargrave, Yorks.. He appeared in the census in 1881 in 
Nifany Hutts, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. He was educated  in 1881 in Scholar. Thomas appeared in the census in 1891 
in Nifany Hutts, Stirton Cum Thorlby, Skipton.. In 1891 he was  in Railway Plate Layer - Labourer. He appeared in the 
census in 1901 in 8, Gisburn Road, Skipton.. In 1901 Thomas was  in Railway Engine Fireman.

Susannah was born in 1874 in Skipton, Yorks. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 8, Gisburn Road, Skipton..

Thomas Taylor and Susannah had the following children:

i. Arold Taylor was born in 1897 in Skipton, Yorks. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 8, Gisburn 
Road, Skipton..

ii. Walter Taylor was born in 1901 in Skipton, Yorks. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 8, Gisburn 
Road, Skipton..

33.  Robert Taylor (John-3, Simon-2, John-1) was born (date unknown). Not proved, this info given by my Aunt Doreen 
Elen Taylor ?

Robert Taylor had the following child:

36 i. Gladys Taylor.

34.  Simon Taylor (John-3, Simon-2, John-1) was born on 18 Nov 1856 in Slach Head, Beetham, 
(Kendal 4Q1856-10b534)(PR)BC. He was baptized on 18 Jan 1857 in Beetham Parish Church. He 
appeared in the census in 1861 in Slackhead, Beetham. Simon was educated  in 1861 in Scholar. He 
appeared in the census in 1871 in Fell Side, Kirkby Lonsdale, Westmoreland.. In 1871 he was  in 
Servant. Simon lived in Old Hall, Casterton. Westmorland. in 1877. He appeared in the census in 1881 
in Living at Cow Brow, Lupton, Westmorland. In 1881 he was  in Farm Labourer. Simon lived in 30, 

Hamilton Row, Waterhouses, Durham in 1885. In 1885 he was  in Labourer Coke Ovens. He appeared in the census in 1891 
in Front Street, Cornsay Colliery, Lanchester, Duraham.. In 1891 Simon was  in General Labourer. He appeared in the census 
in 1901 in South Terrace, Cornsay. In 1901 he was  in Coke Drawer. Simon lived in South Terrace, Cornsay. in 1907. In 1910 
he was  in Cokeman. He appeared in the census in 1911 in South Terrace, Cornsay (Four rooms). In 1911 Simon was  in Coke 
Drawer. He died in 1920 at the age of 64 in Chester Le Street, Durham (4Q1920-10a561). My great grandfather, 
Baptism Beetham Parish Church records. 



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

16

Jan 18th 1857 Simon Son of John and Agness Taylor. Mason. Slackhead. Born 18th Nov 1856. 

On the census 1871 he is working for Joseph Shepherd who was farming 130 acres.

Simon Taylor and Elizabeth Eleanor Laidman were married on 13 Nov 1877 in Registry Office Kendal, Westmorland 
(3Q1877-10b1091)MC. Witness at marriage William Pool & Jane Weaver Married in Kendal - entry 3rd Quarter 1877 - 10b 
1091. 
(checked from 1877 to 1882.) Elizabeth Eleanor Laidman, daughter of Thomas Laidman and Elenor Walker, was born on 
15 Feb 1858 in Beathwaite Green, Levens, Westmorland.. She appeared in the census in 1861 in Beathwaite Green, Levens, 
Westmorland.. In 1877 she was  in Domestic servant. Elizabeth lived in Cheanside, Lupton, Westmorland. in 1877. She 
appeared in the census in 1881 in At - Cow Brow, Lupton, Westmorland. She lived in At 30, Hamilton Row, Waterhouses, 
Durham. in 1885. Elizabeth appeared in the census in 1891 in Front Street, Cornsay Colliery, Lanchester, Duraham.. She 
died in 1896 at the age of 38 in Lanchester, Durham, England (3Q1896-10a178)(38). My great grandmother

Simon Taylor and Elizabeth Eleanor Laidman had the following children:

37 i. John Thomas Taylor, born 1878, Killington, Westmorland (Kendal 3Q1878-10b685); married Mary 
Hannah Stephenson, 1900, Durham (3Q1900-10a689).

38 ii. William Taylor, born 1880, Lupton, (Kendal 4Q1880-10b659)  Westmorland..
39 iii. Robert Wilson Taylor, born 1883, Waterhouses, Durham (3Q1883-10a346); married Ellen Marsden, 

1907, Auckland (1Q1907-10a331).
40 iv. James Preston Taylor, born 5 Dec 1885, 30, Hamilton Row, Waterhouses, Durham BC; married 

Dorothy Nicholson, 9 Aug 1910, The parish church of Hamsteels, Durham.; died Dec 1976, Bury (40-
1643)(91).

41 v. Annice Taylor, born 1890, Quebec, Durham; married John Maycock, 1915, Durham (1Q1915-10a627); 
died bef 1941.

Simon Taylor and Barbara Ann Stephenson were married on 27 Apr 1907 in Bethal Chapel, Methodist New Connexion.  
(Durham 2Q1907-10a784)MC. Witness at the marriage J.T.Taylor & M.H.Taylor Barbara Ann Stephenson, daughter of 
Thomas Stephenson and Elizabeth Jane Ridley, was born in 1872 in Frosterley / Hillend Stanhope, Durham (Wearedale, 
Durham 4Q1872-10a323). She appeared in the census in 1891 in Upper Houses Farm, Lanchester, Durham. In 1891 she was 
a Farmers daughter. Barbara appeared in the census in 1901 in Rowley Farm, Esh, Hamsteels, Lanchester, Durham.. She 
lived in Rowby Farm, Hamsteels. in 1907. She appeared in the census in 1911 in South Terrace, Cornsay (Four rooms). On 
her marriage in 1907 she is descibed as a spinster but on the C1911 she has a daughter 15 years old. 

From the C1911 they have been married for three years and have one child.

Simon Taylor and Barbara Ann Stephenson had the following children:

i. Edward Taylor was born in 1910 in Cornsay, Durham, England (Lanchester 4Q1910-10a372). He 
appeared in the census in 1911 in South Terrace, Cornsay (Four rooms) (Four months old).

ii. Hilda Stephenson was born in 1896 in Lanchester, Durham, England (1Q1896-10a355). She appeared in 
the census in 1901 in Rowley Farm, Esh, Hamsteels, Lanchester, Durham. Staying with her grandparents. 
She appeared in the census in 1911 in South Terrace, Cornsay (Four rooms). In 1911 Hilda was  in 
Worker at Home (Step daughter).

Fifth Generation

35.  Redvers Powel Pretoria Taylor (John-4, Sarah Elizabeth Taylor-3, John-2, John-1) was born in 1900 in Arnside 
(Kendal 3Q1900-10b779). He appeared in the census in 1901 in Crossings, Arnside, Westmorland. - 10months old.. He 
appeared in the census in 1911 in Black Dyke Crossing, Arnside, Westmorland. Four rooms. Redvers was educated  in 1911 
in School. He died in 1956 at the age of 56 in Lancaster, Lancashire (4Q1956-10c570)(56).



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

17

Redvers Powel Pretoria Taylor and Phyllis M Hammerton were married in 1920 in Kendal (4Q1902-10b1658). Phyllis M 
Hammerton was born (date unknown).

Redvers Powel Pretoria Taylor and Phyllis M Hammerton had the following child:

i. John H Taylor was born in 1921 in Kendal (1Q1921-10b1450).

36.  Gladys Taylor (Robert-4, John-3, Simon-2, John-1) was born (date unknown).

Billy Lown was born (date unknown).

37.  John Thomas Taylor (Simon-4, John-3, Simon-2, John-1) was born in 1878 in Killington, Westmorland (Kendal 
3Q1878-10b685). He appeared in the census in 1881 in At - Cow Brow, Lupton, Westmorland. He appeared in the census in 
1891 in Front Street, Cornsay Colliery, Lanchester, Duraham.. John appeared in the census in 1901 in Pine Street, Pelton, 
Chester le Street, Durham. In 1901 he was a Labourer in the  brick yard. He appeared in the census in 1911 in 14, Poplar 
Street, Chester Le Street, Durham - Three rooms. In 1911 John was a Coke Drawer at Colliery. On C1881 he is shown as 
John T Taylor. 

On C1891 he is shown as John H Taylor. 

Living with them on the C1901 is his wife's brother and adopted sister.

John Thomas Taylor and Mary Hannah Stephenson were married in 1900 in Durham (3Q1900-10a689). Mary Hannah 
Stephenson was born in 1877 in Stanhope, Durham. She appeared in the census in 1891 in Back Lane, Stanhope, Durham - 
Visitor. She appeared in the census in 1901 in Pine Street, Pelton, Chester le Street, Durham. Mary appeared in the census in 
1911 in 14, Poplar Street, Chester Le Street, Durham - Three rooms (Married Eleven years, Two children both alive).

John Thomas Taylor and Mary Hannah Stephenson had the following children:

i. Preston Stephenson Taylor was born in 1901 in Chester Le Street, Durham. He appeared in the census 
in 1901 in Pine Street, Pelton, Chester le Street, Durham - Four months old.. He appeared in the census in 
1911 in 14, Poplar Street, Chester Le Street, Durham - Three rooms. Preston was educated  in 1911 at 
School.

ii. William Norman Taylor was born in 1906 in Chester Le Street, Durham. He appeared in the census in 
1911 in 14, Poplar Street, Chester Le Street, Durham - Three rooms.

38.  William Taylor (Simon-4, John-3, Simon-2, John-1) was born in 1880 in Lupton, (Kendal 4Q1880-10b659)  
Westmorland.. He appeared in the census in 1881 in At - Cow Brow, Lupton, Westmorland. He was educated  in 1891 in 
Scholar. William appeared in the census in 1891 in Front Street, Cornsay Colliery, Lanchester, Duraham.. In 1901 he was  in 
Coke Filler. He appeared in the census in 1901 in At  - South Terrace, Cornsay.

39.  Robert Wilson Taylor (Simon-4, John-3, Simon-2, John-1) was born in 1883 in Waterhouses, Durham (3Q1883-
10a346). He appeared in the census in 1891 in Front Street, Cornsay Colliery, Lanchester, Duraham.. He was educated  in 



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

18

1891 in Scholar. In 1901 Robert was  in Servant - Horseman - Carter On farm.. He appeared in the census in 1911 in 21, 
Twizell Road, Beamish SO, Durham. Four rooms.. In 1911 he was  in Coke Drawer above ground.

Robert Wilson Taylor and Ellen Marsden were married in 1907 in Auckland (1Q1907-10a331). Ellen Marsden appeared in 
the census in 1911 in 21, Twizell Road, Beamish SO, Durham. Four rooms. Married 4 years - One child - living.

Robert Wilson Taylor and Ellen Marsden had the following child:

i. Robert M Taylor was born in 1910 in Beamish, Urpeth, Durham. He appeared in the census.

40.  James Preston Taylor (Simon-4, John-3, Simon-2, John-1) was born on 5 Dec 1885 in 30, 
Hamilton Row, Waterhouses, Durham BC. He appeared in the census in 1891 in Front Street, Cornsay 
Colliery, Lanchester, Duraham.. He was educated  in 1891 in Scholar. James appeared in the census in 
1901 in South Terrace, Cornsay. In 1901 he was  in School Teacher. He lived in New Cornsay in 
1910. In 1910 James was  in Civil Servant (clerk). He appeared in the census in 1911 in 5, Robson 
Terraces, Staincliff, Durham (Five rooms). He appeared in the census in 1911 in Education Clerk - 
Durham County Council. James served in the military in 1917 in FWW - 2nd, Corp.Royal Eng - 

No139960. In 1917 he was  in National Insurance Clerk. He lived in 295, West Street, Cornsay, Lanchester. in 1917. James 
lived in 28, Nichstream Lane, Cockerton, Darlington in 1940. He was cremated in 1976 in Bury - Ashes in St Johns Church. 
He died Old Age in Dec 1976 at the age of 91 in Bury (40-1643)(91). My grandfather. 

Living with them on the C1911 is Edward Nicholson - Brother in Law. 

First World War. WO 372/19. 
Medal Card for Taylor James P - Royal Engineers - Regimental No 139960 - Royal Engineers - Second Corporal. 
Awarded Victory & British Medals. 

Death registered 4th Quarter 1976 - NYNDBURN/R 40-1643. 

I can remember my grandfather telling me that he could not get on with his stepmother Barbara Ann Stephenson.

James Preston Taylor and Dorothy Nicholson were married on 9 Aug 1910 in The parish church of 
Hamsteels, Durham.. Witness at marriage Francis Robert Nicholson & George Wales Lambton Wedding 
cake card 9th August 1910 -address given as 3, Holly Street, Durham. Dorothy Nicholson was born on 10 
Jul 1886 in 295, West Street, New Cornsay, Cornsay, Lanchester.Lanchester 10a 317. In 1901 she was  in 
School Teacher-Cornsay. She lived in 295, West Street, Cornsay, Lanchester. in 1901. Dorothy lived in New 
Cornsay in 1910. She appeared in the census in 1911 in 5, Robson Terraces, Staincliff, Durham (Five 
rooms)(No children)(Married under one year). She lived in 295, West Street, Cornsay, Lanchester. in 1917. 
Dorothy lived in 28, Nichstream Lane, Cockerton, Darlington in 1940. She died in Nov 1966 at the age of 

80 in Darlington - (1a 219)(80). My grandmother. 

Birth registered in Lanchester 3rd Quarter 1886 10a 317. 

Death registered in December Quarter 1966 - Darlington 1a 219. 

See Nicholson Tree

James Preston Taylor and Dorothy Nicholson had the following children:

42 i. Francis Edward Taylor, born 20 Aug 1917, 295, West Street, Cornsay, Lanchester.(BC) (4Q1917-
10a580); married Ethal Amelia Turnpenny, 18 Dec 1937, The parish church , Wimbledon.(MC); married 
Nellie Gladys Louise Lampitt, 27 Feb 1960, St. Nicholas, Droitwich ((1Q1960-9d133); died 15 Aug 
1992, Malvern Community Hospital, Malvern (DC)(75) (Aug 1992-29-629).

43 ii. Doreen Ellen Taylor, born 22 Jan 1921, Hersham (Chertsey 1Q1921-2a93) Surrey.; married Arthur 



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

19

Hulse, 6 Feb 1945, Darlington (1Q1945-10a2); died 1 Feb 2006, Bury (85).

41.  Annice Taylor (Simon-4, John-3, Simon-2, John-1) was born in 1890 in Quebec, Durham. She appeared in the census in 
1891 in Front Street, Cornsay Colliery, Lanchester, Duraham.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in South Terrace, 
Cornsay. Annice died before 1941 at the age of 51. I was told that her name was Annice, but the census records of 1891 
&1901 look like Annie. 

I was told  that Annice became mentally ill after the birth of her daughter , and stayed in this condition until she died in about 
1941. She just sat in a corner all day offering whoever went to see her sweets. I remember this as a child (Gordon Arnold 
Taylor) 

When she married in 1915 she is shown as Annis Taylor.

Annice Taylor and John Maycock were married in 1915 in Durham (1Q1915-10a627). John Maycock, son of Robert 
Maycock and Sarah Ann Stephenson, was born in 1890 in Oakenshaw, Durham. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 24, 
Hamilton Row, Brandon, Byshottles, Durham. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 12, East Terrace, Brandon & Byshottles, 
Durham (1). John appeared in the census in 1911 in 13, West Terrace, Waterhouses, Durham. Four Rooms.. In 1911 he was  
in Coal Miner Hewer. Known as Jack

John Maycock and Annice Taylor had the following child:

44 i. Dorothy Maycock, born 1917, Durham (4Q1917-10a607).

Sixth Generation

42.  Francis Edward Taylor (James Preston-5, Simon-4, John-3, Simon-2, John-1) was born on 20 Aug 1917 in 
295, West Street, Cornsay, Lanchester.(BC) (4Q1917-10a580). In 1937 he was  in Civil Servant. He lived in 51, 
Toynbee Road, Wimbledon, London in 1937. Francis lived in 65, Lambton Road, Wimbledon, London. in 1938. 
He lived in 20, Hawkswood Estate, Leeds 5. in 1939. In 1940 he was  in Aircraft Engineer. Francis lived in 5, 
Larkhill Road, London Road, Worcs. in 1946. He lived in 112, Spetchley Road, Worcs. in 1954. In 1960 he was  
in Estimating Engineer.. In 1961 Francis was  in Chief Estimator. In 1964–1970 he was  in Owner "Red Lion 
Inn" Malvern. He lived in 46, North Malvern Road, Malvern, Worcs in 1970. Francis died Cerebral metastases & 
Carcinoma of lung(75) on 15 Aug 1992 at the age of 74 in Malvern Community Hospital, Malvern (DC)(75) 

(Aug 1992-29-629). He was buried in Cremated, Astwood Cemetry - Worcester. Gordon's father 

CERTIFICATE 0F REGISTRY  OF BIRTH - 
Date  3 rd, October 1917 
District  Lanchester 
Entry No 412 
Book No 142 
DEATH CERTIFICATE 
Date 17-8-1992 
District  Malvern 
Entry No 48 

My father was diagnosed with a brain tumour in March or April 1992, he had suffered with minor blackouts lasting just split 
seconds, for which he was not aware. Step Mum had noticed him occasionally staggering and got him to see the doctor. All 
appeared well until about June when he was diagnosed with cancer. Towards the end of July he started to deteriorate rapidly 
and was not well enough to attend my wedding to Sally. On return from our honeymoon, I called in at my daughters Cathryn 
and was told to go straight to the hospital as my father was in a serious condition. I arrived there about The middle of the 



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

20

afternoon to find him unconscious. I said hello Dad and he died almost immediately - was he waiting for me to arrive ? 
The funeral service was at Worcester Crematorium. 

In the early 1960`s he moved up to Shrewsbury for a few years before Buying the Red Lion in Malvern. 

See Tree No 1 Gordon.

Francis Edward Taylor and Ethal Amelia Turnpenny were married on 18 Dec 1937 in The parish church , 
Wimbledon.(MC). Witness at marriage W.T.A.Treacarthy & A.P.Naion Ethal Amelia Turnpenny was born on 
22 Sep 1912 in 1, New Road, Fairburn , Yorkshire. (BC) (Pontefract 4Q1912-9c187). In 1937 she was  in Cook - 
Living in London. She lived in 1, Wool Road, Wimbledon. in 1937. Ethal lived in 65, Lambton Road, 
Wimbledon, London. in 1938. She lived in 20, Hawkswood Estate, Leeds 5. in 1939. She lived in 5, Larkhill 
Road, London Road, Worcs. in 1946. Ethal lived in 112, Spetchley Road, Worcs. in 1954. She died Ovarian 
Carcinoma (46) on 19 Apr 1959 at the age of 46 in 112, Spetchley Road, Worcs. (DC)(47) (2Q1959-9d229). 
She was buried in Astwood Cemetry , Worcester. Gordons mother 

I am told by my Aunt Doreen that she worked for a time for a Lady Bottomly in London 

CERTIFICATE OF BIRTH ENTRY. 
Dec Quarter 
Vol   9C187 
Entry No 155 
Date Registered      16-11-1912 
District                    Pontefract 
Sub District             Knottingley 
County                     York(WR) 

I remember when I was a child (Gordon) my mother used to talk about my sister???? 
who was called Sheila and died only a few months old. 
Some thirty years latter I saw a median who knew nothing about me or my family as I had just arrived in Zambia . She said 
she had a message from my mother (Ethel) , who in amongst other things was very happy as she was with Sheila ????

Francis Edward Taylor and Ethal Amelia Turnpenny had the following children:

i. Gordon Arnold Taylor was born on 26 Mar 1938 in 65, Lambton Road, Wimbledon, London. (Surrey 
NE 2Q1938-2a164). He was baptized on 12 Dec 1953 in St. Martins Church, 
London Road, Worcester. He appeared in the census on 27 Mar 2011 in 5, Geneva 
Avenue, Malvern, Worcestershire. WR14 3PX. See details of the 2011 Census in 
the file For further continuation of this line see Turnpenny Tree No 1.

ii. Barbara Taylor died in 1939 at the age of 0 in Surrey NE (4Q1939-2a166)(0). She was born on 15 Sep 
1939 in 65, Lambton Road, Wimbledon, London. (Surrey NE 4Q1939-2a181).

45 iii. James Preston Taylor, born 23 Nov 1941, Leeds (4Q1941-9b355); married Jenifer A Lampitt, 1961, St. 
Johns Church, Worcester (4Q1961-9d639); married Pauline A Hancock, 1977, Gloucester (3Q1977-22-
2109).

46 iv. Jean Christine Taylor, born 28 Oct 1952, Worcester (4Q1952-9d314); married Alan F Simms, 1976, 
Malvern (1Q1976-29-0470).

Francis Edward Taylor and Nellie Gladys Louise Lampitt were married on 27 Feb 1960 in St. Nicholas, Droitwich ((1Q1960-
9d133). Witness at marriage Kenneth William Edward Beard & William Thomas Lampitt Kenneth owned the Anchore Inn in 
Diglas basin in Worcester LIVED AT 



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

21

Francis Eward Taylor. 
112, Spetchly Road 
Worcester. 
Nellie Gladys Lampitt 
20, Burrish Street, 
Droitwich 
Marriage Entry 
No 92 - St Nicholas - Droitwich Nellie Gladys Louise Lampitt, daughter of William Henry Lampitt and Nellie Priddey, was 
born on 10 Aug 1925 in 18, Burrish St. Droitwich. (3Q1925-6c306). She lived in 20, Burrish St, Droitwich. to 1960. She 
lived in 20, Burrish St, Droitwich. in 1960. Nellie lived in 46, North Malvern Road, Malvern, Worcs in 1970. She died on 18 
Apr 2002 at the age of 76 in New town, Hospital, Worcester (April 2002-527B-B231-402). She was cremated on 29 Apr 
2002 in Worcester, Crematoriam. Nellie was  in Clerk - Army Careers (RSRE). BIRTH ENTRY 
Entry No      227 
Date            9-9-1925 
District        Droitwich , Worcester 
LIVED AT 
18, Burrish Street, 
Driotwich. 

Nellie worked for a number of years at the Army Recruitment Office in Droitwich. 

See Tree No 1 Gordon 

Francis Edward Taylor and Nellie Gladys Louise Lampitt had the following child:

47 i. Beryl Frances Edwina Taylor, born 1 Jul 1961, Ronskswood Hospital, Worcester (3Q1961-9d343); 
married Peter Hodges, 3 Mar 2000, The Registry Office, Malvern. (March 2000-0386-164-R1).

43.  Doreen Ellen Taylor (James Preston-5, Simon-4, John-3, Simon-2, John-1) was born on 22 Jan 1921 in 
Hersham (Chertsey 1Q1921-2a93) Surrey.. She served in the military in 1939–1945 in Second World War -
WAF-179099. She died on 1 Feb 2006 at the age of 85 in Bury (85). On Wednesday 1st February 2006 
Preston went round to see his mother, but could not get in and called the police to gain entry. They found 
Doreen had died possibly the previous day in the chair  whilst having her tea. The doctor refused to sign the 
death certificate as he had not seen her recently and therefore the funeral was delayed until a coroners report 
had been prepared. As the body was found on the 1st February this was given as the official date of death but 
in fact we know it was almost certainly on the 31st January 2006. 

The funeral service took place at Bury Parish Church on Monday the 13th February at 12-30 am. I (Gordon Taylor) did drive 
up to Marple on the Sunday afternoon and stayed with some friends before going to Bury on Monday. The Funeral started 
from the Bungalow 39, Milner Avenue, Bury, Lancs. at 12-10 am.

Doreen Ellen Taylor and Arthur Hulse were married on 6 Feb 1945 in Darlington (1Q1945-10a2). Arthur Hulse was born 
on 19 Oct 1920 in Chesterton, Newcastle-Under-Lyme. He served in the military in 1939–1945 in Second World war - RAF - 
132332. In 1947 he was  in Priest - Cannock then St Johns, Bury.. Arthur died on 11 Sep 1983 at the age of 62 in Great Ness, 
Shropshire.(63). He was buried on 16 Sep 1983 in Cremated -Shrewsbury.Funeral service at St Andrews Church, Great 
Ness.. In Manchester Archives. 
1.Letter written by Rev Arthur Hulse re proposed visit to the parish. (St. John`s, Bury) (L110/2/5/6) Dated 12th April 1954. 

2.History, 1770 to 1970, by Rev Arthur Hulse. (L147/3/23/18).

Arthur Hulse and Doreen Ellen Taylor had the following children:



Descendants of John Taylor 14 January 2012

22

48 i. John Henry Hulse, born 9 Oct 1948, Cannock; married Kathryn Helen Birbeck, 27 Aug 1967, St Johns, 
Bury.

49 ii. Arthur Preston Hulse, born 27 Jun 1950, Cannock; married Valeria Hunt, 7 Jul 1973, St Johns, Bury.

44.  Dorothy Maycock (Annice Taylor-5, Simon-4, John-3, Simon-2, John-1) was born in 1917 in Durham (4Q1917-
10a607).

Mathew Hall was born (date unknown).

Preparer:



Index of Names 14 January 2012

23

(BETTY)
Elizabeth (b. 1808) . . . 1

<NO SURNAME>
Isabella (b. 1843) . . . 14

ANN
 (b. 1785) . . . 1
 (b. 1851) . . . 7
Mary (b. 1871) . . . 13

ANNE
 (b. 1841) . . . 4

BARBARA
 (b. 1836) . . . 13

BEETHAM
Elizabeth . . . 2

BOUCH
Annas (b. 1794) . . . 9

BRAYSHAW
Jane Batty (b. 1875) . . . 13

CAMERON
Archibold (b. 1878) . . . 11

CLARA
 (b. 1870) . . . 10

EDDEVANS
Thomas (b. 1876) . . . 10

ELIZABETH
 (b. 1845) . . . 5

EMMA
 (b. 1847) . . . 11

FISHER
Thomas (b. 1870) . . . 10

FORSYTH
Catherine (b. 1875) . . . 14

HALL
Mathew . . . 22

HAMMERTON
Phyllis M . . . 17

HANNAH
 (b. 1836) . . . 10

HULSE
Arthur (b. 1920) . . . 21
Arthur Preston (b. 1950) . . . 22
John Henry (b. 1948) . . . 22

IRELAND
Anthony (b. 1832) . . . 10
Tamer (b. 1862) . . . 10

J
Mary (b. 1865) . . . 14

JANE
 (b. 1837) . . . 5
 (b. 1863) . . . 12

LAIDMAN
Elizabeth Eleanor (b. 1858) . . . 16
Thomas (b. 1828) . . . 16

LAMPITT
Nellie Gladys Louise (b. 1925) . . . 21

William Henry (b. 1894) . . . 21
LOWN

Billy . . . 17
MARGARET

 (b. 1865) . . . 12
MARSDEN

Ellen . . . 18
MARY

 (b. 1796) . . . 1
 (b. 1868) . . . 12

MATTISON
Jane . . . 9
William . . . 9

MAYCOCK
Dorothy (b. 1917) . . . 19, 22
John (b. 1890) . . . 19
Robert (b. 1869) . . . 19

MOORBY
Elizabeth (b. 1865) . . . 6, 14
Elizabeth J (b. 1887) . . . 14
Ernest (b. 1880) . . . 6
John (b. 1837) . . . 6
Leonard (b. 1872) . . . 6
Sarah (b. 1883) . . . 6
William (b. 1868) . . . 6, 14

NAYLOR
Betsy Hannah (b. 1855) . . . 4

NELSON
Horatio (b. 1899) . . . 8
Hugh (b. 1841) . . . 8
Joshua (b. 1878) . . . 8

NEWLOVE
William (b. 1876) . . . 14

NICHOLSON
Dorothy (b. 1886) . . . 18

NIELD
Sarah Jane (b. 1835) . . . 3

PICKTHALL
George (b. 1876) . . . 10
George (b. 1899) . . . 11
John A (b. 1898) . . . 11

POOL
Anne (b. 1802) . . . 2
Isabella (b. 1819) . . . 2, 8
Not Named (b. 1841) . . . 9
Richard (b. 1841) . . . 8
Thomas (b. 1827) . . . 2
William (b. 1773) . . . 2

PRESTON
Agnes (b. 1831) . . . 9
Mathew (b. 1793) . . . 9

PRIDDEY
Nellie (b. 1892) . . . 21

RIDLEY
Elizabeth Jane (b. 1848) . . . 16



Index of Names 14 January 2012

24

SARAH
 (b. 1828) . . . 4

SCOTT
Joseph (b. 1881) . . . 11
Mary J (b. 1856) . . . 11
Sarah J (b. 1880) . . . 11

SHAW
 . . . 13
Sarah M (b. 1865) . . . 13

STEPHENSON
Barbara Ann (b. 1872) . . . 16
Hilda (b. 1896) . . . 16
Mary Hannah (b. 1877) . . . 17
Sarah Ann (b. 1869) . . . 19
Thomas (b. 1840) . . . 16

STEWART
Thomas (b. 1865) . . . 14
William (b. 1836) . . . 14

SUSANNAH
 (b. 1874) . . . 15

TAYLOR
Ada (b. 1888) . . . 7
Adelaide (b. 1880) . . . 7
Alice M (b. 1890) . . . 6
Ann (b. 1824) . . . 1
Ann (b. 1847) . . . 2
Ann Jane (b. 1874) . . . 6
Anne (b. 1841) . . . 2
Annice (b. 1855) . . . 9
Annice (b. 1890) . . . 16, 19
Annie (b. 1891) . . . 8
Annie (b. 1893) . . . 13
Arold (b. 1897) . . . 15
Barbara (b. 1939) . . . 20
Beryl Frances Edwina (b. 1961) . . . 21
Catherine M (b. 1884) . . . 6
Charles Alfred (b. 1860) . . . 3
Clara (b. 1875) . . . 4, 11
Clara Violet (b. 1873) . . . 3
Dora (b. 1875) . . . 3, 10
Doreen Ellen (b. 1921) . . . 18, 21
Doris May (b. 1901) . . . 8
Dorothy (b. 1885) . . . 12
Edgar (b. 1896) . . . 8
Edith (b. 1878) . . . 3
Edward (b. 1910) . . . 16
Elizabeth (b. 1889) . . . 12
Elizabeth A (b. 1876) . . . 6
Elizabeth A (b. 1882) . . . 8
Ernest (b. 1868) . . . 3, 10
Ethel (b. 1899) . . . 10
Florence (b. 1870) . . . 3, 10
Florence (b. 1886) . . . 8
Francis Edward (b. 1917) . . . 18–19
Frank (b. 1889) . . . 3

Fred (b. 1870) . . . 7, 14
George (b. 1838) . . . 1, 3
George (b. 1890) . . . 8
George A (b. 1893) . . . 10
George Ramsay (b. 1872) . . . 3
Gladys . . . 15, 17
Gordon Arnold (b. 1938) . . . 20
Hannah (b. 1872) . . . 4, 10
Helen (b. 1887) . . . 3
Henry (b. 1864) . . . 3
Isabel (b. 1882) . . . 6
Isabella (b. 1844) . . . 2
Isabella (b. 1880) . . . 7
James (b. 1852) . . . 2, 7
James (b. 1873) . . . 7
James (b. 1880) . . . 5
James (b. 1900) . . . 13
James Preston (b. 1885) . . . 16, 18
James Preston (b. 1941) . . . 20
Jane (b. 1853) . . . 4
Jean Christine (b. 1952) . . . 20
Jessie A (b. 1890) . . . 13
Jim (b. 1893) . . . 8
John (b. 1786) . . . 1
John (b. 1806) . . . 1
John (b. 1830) . . . 2, 4
John (b. 1831) . . . 2, 9
John (b. 1860) . . . 4, 6, 13
John (b. 1864) . . . 4, 12
John (b. 1880) . . . 4
John (b. 1893) . . . 13
John C (b. 1887) . . . 12
John H (b. 1921) . . . 17
John Henry (b. 1878) . . . 7
John Thomas (b. 1878) . . . 16–17
Lillian (b. 1894) . . . 8
Maggie (b. 1893) . . . 12
Margaret Ann (b. 1882) . . . 7
Maria (b. 1857) . . . 2, 8
Maria (b. 1877) . . . 7
Mary (b. 1812) . . . 1
Mary A (b. 1887) . . . 12
Mary Alice (b. 1895) . . . 14
Mary Ann (b. 1865) . . . 5
Mary Grace (b. 1876) . . . 7, 14
Maud (b. 1907) . . . 15
Maurice (b. 1896) . . . 15
May E (b. 1869) . . . 4
Norman Roy (b. 1896) . . . 3
Percy (b. 1890) . . . 7
Preston Stephenson (b. 1901) . . . 17
Rachael (b. 1817) . . . 1
Rachel (b. 1879) . . . 6
Redvers Powel Pretoria (b. 1900) . . . 14, 16
Richard (b. 1821) . . . 1



Index of Names 14 January 2012

25

Richard (b. 1831) . . . 2, 4
Richard (b. 1855) . . . 4, 11
Richard (b. 1889) . . . 11
Robert . . . 9, 15
Robert (b. 1810) . . . 1
Robert (b. 1849) . . . 2, 6
Robert (b. 1870) . . . 5, 13
Robert (b. 1898) . . . 14–15
Robert M (b. 1910) . . . 18
Robert Wilson (b. 1883) . . . 16–17
Sarah Elizabeth (b. 1838) . . . 2, 6
Simon (b. 1808) . . . 1–2
Simon (b. 1856) . . . 9, 15
Squire Morphet (b. 1876) . . . 6, 13
Thomas (b. 1833) . . . 2, 5
Thomas (b. 1874) . . . 7, 15
Thomas (b. 1895) . . . 12
Tom (b. 1894) . . . 3
Walter (b. 1860) . . . 4, 11
Walter (b. 1890) . . . 12
Walter (b. 1901) . . . 15

William (b. 1819) . . . 1
William (b. 1835) . . . 2, 5
William (b. 1870) . . . 5
William (b. 1880) . . . 16–17
William (b. 1884) . . . 8
William (b. 1896) . . . 12
William (b. 1899) . . . 12
William G (b. 1888) . . . 6
William Henry (b. 1868) . . . 5, 12
William J (b. 1887) . . . 13
William Norman (b. 1906) . . . 17
William Smith (b. 1862) . . . 3, 9

THORNLEY
Mary (b. 1870) . . . 5

TURNPENNY
Ethal Amelia (b. 1912) . . . 20

WALKER
Elenor (b. 1821) . . . 16

WOOTON
Ann (b. 1830) . . . 5



Index of Places 14 January 2012

26

(Kendal 4Q1856-10b534)(PR)BC
Beetham

Slach Head . . . 9, 15
(Kendal 4Q1880-10b659)  Westmorland.

Lupton . . . 16–17
Age 56.(PR)

Simon Taylor
Beetham Parish Church . . . 2

Age 74.(PR)
Anne Taylor

Beetham Parish Church . . . 2
Aircraft Engineer . . . 19
all living.

Bolton - Four rooms - Married 21 years - Three 
children
Croston Street

44 . . . 10
Apprentice to Basket Making. . . . 3
Arkholme . . . 1, 3–7, 12, 14

Freinoly Cottage . . . 1–2, 7, 13
Arkholme (Lancaster 1Q1862-8e639) . . . 10
Arkholme with Cawood. . . . 4, 10–11

Barker House . . . 11
Bine Cottage or Boat House . . . 4
Brackenhill . . . 5, 12–13
Croft Farm . . . 5
Turner Cottage . . . 4

Arkholme with Cawood. (7 months)
Brackenhill . . . 5

Arkholme. . . . 1–2, 4, 6
Brackew Hill . . . 1, 7, 11

Arkholme. (staying with his brother John born 1806) . . . 
3

Arnside . . . 14
Arnside (Kendal 3Q1900-10b779) . . . 14, 16
Arthur  Holme & John Dowtur. . . . 2
Ashton under Lyne.

Cavendish Road
127 . . . 11

Old Street
168 . . . 4–5, 11–12

Turners Lane
143 . . . 11

Ashton under Lyne. (Deaf & Dumb) . . . 5
Assistant Ostler. . . . 5
Astwood Cemetry - Worcester

Cremated . . . 19
Auckland (1Q1907-10a331) . . . 16, 18
Basket & Maker. . . . 11
Basket & Skip Maker. . . . 4
Basket Maker . . . 1, 3–5, 9–10, 13
Basket Maker & Manufacturer . . . 5
Basket Maker (Deaf & Dimb from birth) . . . 11
Basket Maker (Master) . . . 4
Basket Maker. . . . 3, 5, 11

Beetham . . . 2, 4, 9, 11
Slackhead . . . 9, 15

Beetham (at 2nd marriage) . . . 9
Beetham (Kendal 2Q1863 - 10b416)(PR)( DC) (56) . . . 

1–2
Beetham Parish Church . . . 15
Beetham Parish Church (Kendal 4Q1864-10b401) . . . 9
Beetham Parish Church (PR) . . . 2, 9
Beetham Parish Church. (PR) . . . 9
Beetham Parish Church. PR

St. Michael  & All Angels . . . 1–2
Birmingham. (Deaf & Dumb from Birth) . . . 11
Blacksmith . . . 7
Bolton . . . 3–4, 10
Bolton - Five Rooms

Haworth Street
42 . . . 3

Bolton - Five Rooms - Married 13 years - No Children
Haworth Street

42 . . . 4
Bolton - Four rooms.

Croston Street
44 . . . 9

Bolton (2Q1888-8c485) . . . 3, 9
Bolton.

Groston Street
45 . . . 9–10

Tonge
Ainsworth Lane

231 . . . 3, 10
born Imbecile)

Stockport - (Deaf & Dumb . . . 4, 12
Bottle Caser . . . 13
Bradford . . . 5
Brycliffe . . . 14
Burnley . . . 7
Burnley.

Habergham Eaves
Woodbine Road

48 . . . 7, 14
Lionel Street

18 . . . 7, 14
Burrish St. Droitwich. (3Q1925-6c306)

18 . . . 21
Burton in Lonsdale . . . 5–6, 11–13
Burton in Lonsdale.

Barnoldswick . . . 13
High Street . . . 5–6, 13
Potters Greeta Cottages . . . 11–12
South Side

High Street . . . 5–6, 13
Burton in Lonsdale. (9 months)

High Street . . . 6
Bury

St Johns . . . 22



Index of Places 14 January 2012

27

Bury - Ashes in St Johns Church . . . 18
Bury (40-1643)(91) . . . 16, 18
Bury (85) . . . 19, 21
Bury.

Priest - Cannock then St Johns . . . 21
Cane & Willow Skip & Basket Maker . . . 3
Cannock . . . 22
Capenwray . . . 12
Carnforth . . . 12–13
Carnforth.

Hill Street
13 . . . 12

Pond Terrace
6 . . . 12

Warton . . . 1, 3
Carnforth. (8 months)

Pond Terrace
6 . . . 13

Casterton. Westmorland.
Old Hall . . . 15

Chief Estimator . . . 19
Civil Servant . . . 19
Civil Servant (clerk) . . . 18
Clerk - Army Careers (RSRE) . . . 21
Coal Miner . . . 13
Coal Miner Hewer . . . 13, 19
Coke Drawer . . . 15
Coke Drawer above ground . . . 18
Coke Filler . . . 17
Cokeman . . . 15
Cook - Living in London . . . 20
Cook Domestic Servant. . . . 4, 11
Cornsay

At  - South Terrace . . . 17
South Terrace . . . 15, 18–19

Cornsay (Four rooms)
South Terrace . . . 15–16

Cornsay (Four rooms) (Four months old)
South Terrace . . . 16

Cornsay.
South Terrace . . . 15

Corp.Royal Eng - No139960
FWW - 2nd . . . 18

Corporation Labourer . . . 8
Cotton Weaver . . . 3, 7–8, 13–14
Cotton Yarn Bleacher . . . 12
Crematoriam

Worcester . . . 21
Crew . . . 10
Cumberland.

Carlisle . . . 14
Darlington

Cockerton
Nichstream Lane

28 . . . 18

Darlington - (1a 219)(80) . . . 18
Darlington (1Q1945-10a2) . . . 19, 21
Derbyshire

Repton . . . 5
Domestic servant . . . 16
Dress Maker . . . 4–5
Dressmaker . . . 3
Dressmakers Apprentice . . . 10, 12
Droitwich ((1Q1960-9d133)

St. Nicholas . . . 18, 20
Droitwich.

Burrish St
20 . . . 21

Duraham.
Lanchester

Cornsay Colliery
Front Street . . . 9, 15–19

Durham
Byshottles

Brandon
Hamilton Row

24 . . . 19
Chester le Street

Pelton
Pine Street . . . 17

Chester Le Street . . . 17
Lanchester

Upper Houses Farm . . . 16
Oakenshaw . . . 19
Quebec . . . 16, 19
Stanhope . . . 17
Urpeth

Beamish . . . 18
Waterhouses

Hamilton Row
30 . . . 15

Durham - Four months old.
Chester le Street

Pelton
Pine Street . . . 17

Durham - Three rooms
Chester Le Street

Poplar Street
14 . . . 17

Durham - Visitor
Stanhope

Back Lane . . . 17
Durham (1)

Brandon & Byshottles
East Terrace

12 . . . 19
Durham (1Q1915-10a627) . . . 16, 19
Durham (3Q1883-10a346)

Waterhouses . . . 16–17
Durham (3Q1900-10a689) . . . 16–17



Index of Places 14 January 2012

28

Durham (4Q1917-10a607) . . . 19, 22
Durham (4Q1920-10a561)

Chester Le Street . . . 9, 15
Durham (Five rooms)

Staincliff
Robson Terraces

5 . . . 18
Durham (Five rooms)(No children)(Married under one 

year)
Staincliff

Robson Terraces
5 . . . 18

Durham 4Q1872-10a323)
Durham (Wearedale

Frosterley / Hillend Stanhope . . . 16
Durham BC

Waterhouses
Hamilton Row

30 . . . 16, 18
Durham.

Lanchester
Hamsteels

Esh
Rowley Farm . . . 16

The parish church of Hamsteels . . . 16, 18
Waterhouses

Hamilton Row
At 30 . . . 16

Durham. Four rooms.
Beamish SO

Twizell Road
21 . . . 18

Durham. Four Rooms.
Waterhouses

West Terrace
13 . . . 19

Durham. Four rooms. Married 4 years - One child - living
Beamish SO

Twizell Road
21 . . . 18

Durham. Staying with her grandparents
Lanchester

Hamsteels
Esh

Rowley Farm . . . 16
dynamos etc.

building motors
Engineer fitter working in the electrical trade . . . 

11
Education Clerk - Durham County Council . . . 18
Egton cum Newland or Greenodd. . . . 6
employing 2 Men & 1 Boy.

Skip  Manufacturer . . . 3
England (1Q1896-10a355)

Durham

Lanchester . . . 16
England (3Q1896-10a178)(38)

Durham
Lanchester . . . 16

England (Lanchester 4Q1910-10a372)
Durham

Cornsay . . . 16
Estimating Engineer. . . . 19
Farm Labourer . . . 6, 15
Farm Servant . . . 5
Farm Servant Agricultural . . . 5
Flookborough . . . 12
Foreman Platelayer - Railways . . . 7
Francis Robert Nicholson & George Wales Lambton. . . . 

18
Gas Stoker - General Labourer . . . 10
General Labourer . . . 12–15
General Servant . . . 8
General Servant - Domestic. . . . 6
General Servant (Domestic) . . . 12
Glasgow . . . 11
Gloucester (3Q1977-22-2109) . . . 20
Great Ness.

Cremated -Shrewsbury.Funeral service at St Andrews 
Church . . . 21

Gressingham.
Gressingham  Hall . . . 5

Grocers Assistance . . . 14
Hale . . . 2
Hale (at marriage) . . . 9
Halton with Aughton.

Halton Park . . . 10
Hamsteels.

Rowby Farm . . . 16
Hapton. (Visitor)

Green Fold . . . 7
Haverbrack (PR) . . . 9
Hersham (Chertsey 1Q1921-2a93) Surrey. . . . 18, 21
Holme (Kendal 2Q1877-10b412)(PR)(74) . . . 2
Hornby.

Lodge . . . 1
House Keeper . . . 1, 15
House Maid. . . . 10
Housekeeper

Domestic Servant . . . 6
Ingleton (Stepson) . . . 11
Ingleton.

Field House . . . 6
Innkeeper & Farmer of 25 Acres. . . . 7
Iron Dressey . . . 7
Iron Moulder . . . 10, 14
Ironworks Labourer . . . 12
J.T.Taylor &  M.H.Taylor. . . . 16
James Preston & Ann Lindsay . . . 9
Kendal (1Q1921-10b1450) . . . 17



Index of Places 14 January 2012

29

Kendal (3Q1903-10b1187) . . . 4, 11
Kendal (4Q1902-10b1658) . . . 14, 17
Kendal.(Kendal 4Q1853-10b774)(PR) MC

Parish Church . . . 2, 9
Kennneth William Edward Beard & William Thomas 

Lampitt . . . 20
Kirby Lonsdale . . . 11
Kirby Lonsdale (Stepdaughter) . . . 11
Kirby Lonsdalew. - Three rooms.

Burton in Lonsdale
Barnoldswick . . . 13

Kirby Lonsdalew. - Three rooms. - Married 13 years - No 
children
Burton in Lonsdale

Barnoldswick . . . 13
Labourer

Railway Plate Layer . . . 8
Labourer Coke Ovens . . . 15
Lancashire

Arkholme . . . 2, 5–8, 13
Ashton . . . 12
Carnforth . . . 1, 3
Melling . . . 4, 10
Pennington . . . 11

Lancashire  (1Q1899-8c497)
Bolton . . . 1, 4

Lancashire - Six rooms
Salford

Pendleton
Ash Grove

13 . . . 11
Lancashire - Six rooms - Married 7 years - No children

Salford
Pendleton

Ash Grove
13 . . . 11

Lancashire (1Q1862-8c685)
Lancaster . . . 2, 6

Lancashire (1Q1890-8c657)
Cumbria

Ulverston . . . 6
Lancashire (1Q1940-8d1318)(79)

Oldham . . . 10
Lancashire (1Q1944-8d957)(81)

Oldham . . . 3, 9
Lancashire (1Q1976-40-0704)

Blackpool & Fylde . . . 13
Lancashire (2Q1927-8c805)(89)

Lancaster . . . 2, 6
Lancashire (3Q1894-8e1285)

Lancaster . . . 6, 14
Lancashire (4Q1956-10c570)(56)

Lancaster . . . 14, 16
Lancashire (4Q1963-10c509)(87)

Lancaster . . . 6, 13

Lancashire. . . . 1
Arkholme . . . 1–2, 4–6, 13–14
Arkholme with Cawood . . . 1, 4–6
Carnforth

Old Coach Road
44 . . . 9

Farnworth . . . 14
Nordon . . . 13

Sunnyside Cottages
6 . . . 13

Spotland
Edenfield Road

28 . . . 13
Warton

Main Street . . . 6
Lancashire. (PR)

Arkholme . . . 1–2
Lancashire. (Shown as Betty)

Arkholme with Cawood . . . 1
Lancaster. Lancashire

St Mary`s Gate
100. Church Street . . . 11

Lanchester.
Cornsay

West Street
295 . . . 18

Lanchester.(BC) (4Q1917-10a580)
Cornsay

West Street
295 . . . 18–19

Lanchester.Lanchester 10a 317
Cornsay

New Cornsay
West Street

295 . . . 18
Leather Machinist - Clay Manufacturer . . . 3
Leeds (4Q1941-9b355) . . . 20
Leeds 5.

Hawkswood Estate
20 . . . 19–20

Limestone Quarry Labourer. . . . 6
Little Bolton.

Back Haydock Street
12 . . . 10

Glenthorne Street
14 . . . 3, 10

Leicester Street
2 . . . 3–4

Shop & House
Wentworth Street

44 . . . 3, 10
Liverpool . . . 10
Liverpool.

Walton On The Hill
Kingswood Avenue



Index of Places 14 January 2012

30

10 . . . 10
London

Wimbledon
Toynbee Road

51 . . . 19
London.

Wimbledon
Lambton Road

65 . . . 19–20
London. (Surrey NE 2Q1938-2a164)

Wimbledon
Lambton Road

65 . . . 20
London. (Surrey NE 4Q1939-2a181)

Wimbledon
Lambton Road

65 . . . 20
Low Bentham . . . 6, 13
Malvern (1Q1976-29-0470) . . . 20
Malvern (DC)(75) (Aug 1992-29-629)

Malvern Community Hospital . . . 18–19
Malvern. (March 2000-0386-164-R1)

The Registry Office . . . 21
Manchester . . . 4, 12
Manchester (1Q1860-8d538) . . . 1, 3
Manchester (4Q1860-8d223) . . . 3
Manchester (Deaf & Dumb from Birth) . . . 4, 11
Manchester.

Baguley Street
29 . . . 12

Mays Street
24 . . . 3

Newton
Brown Street

39 . . . 12
Manchester. (5 weeks)

Mays Street
24 . . . 3

Manchester. (Visitor)
Garden Street . . . 4–5

Mason . . . 2, 9
Mason - From Sons Baptism. PR. . . . 1
Mason Labourer. . . . 11
Melling (Lancashire 2Q1869-8c667) . . . 4
Melling)

Formerly St. Peter
Arkholme. (PR of St. Wilfred . . . 1–2

Melling.
Melling Village . . . 4

Methodist New Connexion.  (Durham 2Q1907-
10a784)MC
Bethal Chapel . . . 9, 16

Midland.
Railway Engine Driver . . . 14

Mill Operator - cotton . . . 15

Morgan St. Preston
7 . . . 8

Napton.
Green Terrace . . . 7

National Insurance Clerk . . . 18
New Cornsay . . . 18
Newcastle-Under-Lyme

Chesterton . . . 21
Nr Lancaster. - Six rooms.

Galgate
The Bungalow . . . 14

Nr Lancaster. - Six rooms. - Widow - Married 17 years - 
Two children both alive.
Galgate

The Bungalow . . . 14
Nr Lancaster. - Six rooms. - Widow - Married 20 years - 

Seven children - One child died. Shown as Mother in 
Law.
Galgate

The Bungalow . . . 6
Ormskirk.

Biuscough  Street
No 26 . . . 4

Owner "Red Lion Inn" Malvern . . . 19
Padiham . . . 7, 14
Plate Layer . . . 7
Plate Layer - Foremam . . . 13
Plate Layer - Railways . . . 13
Plate Layer on the Railways . . . 6, 13–14
Plate Layer.

Railway Foreman . . . 7
Plater - Bleach Works . . . 3
Porter . . . 4

Erand Boy . . . 15
Potters Labourer . . . 11
Preston . . . 4, 8, 10–11
Preston.

Upper Kent Road . . . 8
Railway Engine Cleaner . . . 14
Railway Engine Fireman . . . 15
Railway Labourer . . . 8
Railway Plate Layer . . . 7
Railway Plate Layer - Labourer . . . 15
Railway Steam Stoker . . . 14
Repairer on the Railway. . . . 7
Ring Spinner - Cotton Mill . . . 3
Rochdale . . . 5, 12–13
Rochdale (1Q1864-8e2 or 23 or 64) . . . 3
Rochdale (1Q1868-8c58) . . . 3, 10
Rochdale (1Q1870-8c104) . . . 3, 10
Rochdale (1Q1872-8c62) . . . 3
Rochdale (2Q1862-8e63) . . . 3, 9
Rochdale (3Q1875-8e75) . . . 3, 10
Rochdale (4Q1873-8c67) . . . 3
Rochdale.



Index of Places 14 January 2012

31

Castleton
Vavasour Street

18 . . . 3, 9–10
Wardleworth

High Street
9 . . . 3, 9–10

North Street
19 . . . 5, 13

Round Stick Joiner . . . 9
Rural Postman . . . 11
Saddler. . . . 12
Salford - (Deaf & Dumb) . . . 12
Scholar . . . 2–7, 9–11, 13–15, 17–18
School . . . 8, 16
School Teacher . . . 18
School Teacher-Cornsay . . . 18
Scratcher - Bleach Works . . . 3
Second World war - RAF - 132332 . . . 21
Second World War -WAF-179099 . . . 21
Servant . . . 2, 15
Servant - Basket Maker . . . 5
Servant - Horseman - Carter On farm. . . . 18
Servant at home . . . 4
Shown on the C1881 as  adopted. . . . 5
Shropshire.(63)

Great Ness . . . 21
Silk Knifer - SAP . . . 6
Silk Winder - Spin . . . 6
Skerton.

Main Street . . . 10
Skip  Manufacturer. . . . 3
Skip & Basket Maker . . . 3
Skip & Hamper Maker

Basket . . . 4
Skip Maker . . . 5, 9–10
Skip Maker - Baskets. . . . 3, 11
Skip Maker. . . . 4–5, 11
Skip Makers Apprentice. . . . 3
Skip Mender . . . 3
Skipton - Five rooms.

Neville Street
27 . . . 14–15

Skipton - Five rooms. - Married 16 years - Three children 
all alive
Neville Street

27 . . . 14
Skipton.

Gisburn Road
8 . . . 15

Stirton Cum Thorlby
Nifany Hutts . . . 7–8, 14–15
Railway Crossing

Nifany Cottage . . . 7–8
Wellington Street

12 . . . 14–15

Skipton. (2 Weeks old)
Stirton Cum Thorlby

Nifany Hutts . . . 8
Stockport . . . 4
Stockport.

Lawford Place
4 . . . 4, 11
8 . . . 5

Stone Mason . . . 1–2, 9
Stone Mason (shown at marriage in parish register) . . . 2
Stone Mason Journeyman (Shown on death certificate) . . 

. 2
Stone Mason shown on daughters baptism. . . . 1
Stonemasons Labourer . . . 9
Surrey NE (4Q1939-2a166)(0) . . . 20
Thomas Myers & Margaret Myers . . . 9
Tonge With Haulgh.

Chapel Street
16 . . . 9–10

Town of Beetham . . . 2, 9
Two children both alive)

Durham - Three rooms (Married Eleven years
Chester Le Street

Poplar Street
14 . . . 17

Ulverston . . . 11, 13–14
Ulverston.

Next Nest Cotts
5 . . . 13

Ulverstone . . . 6, 13–14
Drasley beck . . . 6, 14
Plumton Crossing . . . 6, 13–14

Ulverstone.
Tower Street

45 . . . 10–11
unemployed

Nurse . . . 14
Village of Beetham . . . 2, 9
Village of Beetham - Says he is not born in the county. . . 

. 2
W.T.A.Treacarthy  & A.P.Naion. . . . 20
Waddington . . . 7
Waddington.

Moorcock Inn . . . 1, 7, 14
Wales. (Anglesey Hollyhead)

Caernavern
Bangor . . . 5

Waller shown on daughters baptism. . . . 1
Weaver . . . 7, 13
Weaver in  Cotton Mill . . . 8
Westmoorland . . . 8
Westmoreland (IGI)

Beetham . . . 8
Westmoreland.

Kirkby Lonsdale



Index of Places 14 January 2012

32

Fell Side . . . 15
Westmorland . . . 2, 8–9

Beetham
Beetham Village . . . 2, 8–9

Lupton
At - Cow Brow . . . 16–17
Living at Cow Brow . . . 15

Westmorland (2 days old)
Beetham

Beetham Village . . . 9
Westmorland (3 months old)

Beetham
Beetham Village . . . 8

Westmorland (3Q1877-10b1091)MC
Registry Office Kendal . . . 9, 16

Westmorland (IGI)
Beetham . . . 2

Westmorland (Kendal 3Q1878-10b685)
Killington . . . 16–17

Westmorland.
Arnside

Crossings . . . 13–14
Levens

Beathwaite Green . . . 16
Lupton

Cheanside . . . 16
Westmorland. - 10months old.

Arnside
Crossings . . . 16

Westmorland. Four rooms
Arnside

Black Dyke Crossing . . . 13–14, 16
Westmorland. Four rooms - Married 26 years - Seven 

children - Two children died.
Arnside

Black Dyke Crossing . . . 13
Westmorland.(PR)

Beetham . . . 2, 9
Whittington . . . 5
William Pool & Jane Weaver . . . 16
Willow Cane Worker . . . 3
Willow Skip Basket Maker . . . 9
Wimbledon.

Wool Road
1 . . . 20

Wimbledon.(MC)
The parish church . . . 18, 20

Worcester
Astwood Cemetry . . . 20
London Road

St. Martins Church . . . 20
Worcester (3Q1961-9d343)

Ronskswood Hospital . . . 21
Worcester (4Q1952-9d314) . . . 20
Worcester (4Q1961-9d639)

St. Johns Church . . . 20
Worcester (April 2002-527B-B231-402)

Hospital
New town . . . 21

Worcestershire. WR14 3PX
Malvern

Geneva Avenue
5 . . . 20

Worcs
Malvern

North Malvern Road
46 . . . 19, 21

Worcs.
London Road

Larkhill Road
5 . . . 19–20

Spetchley Road
112 . . . 19–20

Worcs. (DC)(47) (2Q1959-9d229)
Spetchley Road

112 . . . 20
Worker at Home . . . 4
Worker at Home (Step daughter) . . . 16
Wray . . . 1, 4
Yorks

Ganthorpe . . . 14
Skipton . . . 7–8, 15
Stirton . . . 8
Stirton Thorlby . . . 8

Yorks - Five rooms.
Skipton

Niffeny
Gate House . . . 7–8

Yorks - Five rooms. Married 41 years - 15 children - 
Three children died.
Skipton

Niffeny
Gate House . . . 7

Yorks (3Q1895-9a55)
Skipton . . . 7, 14

Yorks.
Gargrave . . . 7, 15

Yorkshire
Bentham . . . 4

Yorkshire (2Q1897-9a17)
Settle . . . 6, 13

Yorkshire.
Gargrave

Butterhaugh House . . . 5, 12
Long Preston

Back Green . . . 11–12
Yorkshire. (BC) (Pontefract 4Q1912-9c187)

Fairburn
New Road

1 . . . 20


